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tt•r or I..1uthcr ":-\ol1cr. 'rhc rnmih· nre .:\fotlunli~l:LJ:lurtin. Irwin; .Tnritl ( • .• horn lfurd1 !:l. h~:;o: 
in n•ligious c:onncctinn. • . Jmnl'i; i> .• horn. in 18:lt: llnry, horn in 18:1-l, who 

. }l.Unt\" 1-:. SSYlllm ·Wll~ horn lln,\· 1 t. 18it, in marriccl f'lmrles n. \\"hnrton: R 1-:liznbeth. horn 
Uulpho towm:hip. Northumberhuul county, wns in l8!Ui. who mnrriecl l>r. ));micl Hhimlcl: I:o:nhcJln. 
renre<l upnn the fnrm nncl rt.•ceivctl his cclucntion horn in IS:JR, who mnrrit.-tl .Joseph Bright: .:\mcli:t 
in the public schools of the home ln<.·nlity. For Alice, bnm in 18-l"!, who nuuTiccl ,John Ol::it>n; H. 
two Jenrs he wns N1gn;cccl in the millt business nt )farinn, born in 1843, who died ~·01m;:r; .Jame 1\. 
w· eigh Henle~, his next lo<>ntion ·being at 8cvcn horn in 18-16, who marriccl Etlwartl brnel: mul 
Points. in Hockefollcr township, where he·c·nrrietl Sainuel 1>., born in 18·.U>, who mnrried )[iss Ynl 
Oil a mcrcuntilc lmsines:i for one yeur. In H>OG he Elexun<ler, and die<l in mos. The parents of 
hought th(' old ..:\mnmlus lliller home~tencl in this. family are buried nt Sunbury. in the lower 
Shamokin township, eon~isting of sen~nty-four (Fourth street) cemeter.'·· 'fi1e.\·-we1·e Epi~opnl
acres. where he tlerntecl him~elf to farming until inns in religion~ connection an<l actirc in church 
his renum1l to Shamokin, in .~pril. mu; he re- lifo. .\fter the fnther:s death the mother nutrrif'cl 
~ides at •X o. 6t!J West Pine 8t.reet. He is a. ~·otmg ( sec·oncl) Frederick Lazarus~ whom t:hl' al::o :;ur
man of energ-etic disposition, intelligent in his Yin•cl, ber clenth OC'curring in 18!M. 
work ancl entef}nisinl! in his methods, and his .Jnricl C. Irwin wns horn )£nrrh 13: 18:30. in 
form showccl the effect of good management. He Suulmry. where he grew to manhood, aiul there 
hml good buildings nml kept his propert~· in ex- he has ulwoys made his home. Ile learned shoe
eellent condition. making with his father: with whom he wnrkt?<.1 

In 1!>01 l[r. Hnytler marriecl Lulu V. )filler, from an early age, beginning the tracle iu the <ln)·s 
claughter of Amandus :\Iiller, late of Shamokin when custom work was the rule; when the work 
township, an<l the~· have four children: Ernest was all <.lone by hand: an<l when shoes were mncle 
:\I., H. llcrrill, lfaf)· H. and Jfosclln F. lfr. on straight lasts, not rights ancl lefts as at present,. 
Hnycler is a member of the Oak Grove llethodist uncl worn on either foot, being changecl about 
Church in Ralpho Ul\\:nship, nn<l sociolly belongs <laily to keep heels an<l soles from becoming 
to the P. 0. S. or A. In politicnl matters he (•rooked. llr. Irwin followecl this lmsines.~ 
rntes intlepen<lentl)·. throughout his acti\'e ~·ears, nncl prospered. It 

is hi~ public career, however, that has brought 
him into special prominence, his ser,·ices having: 
rm·crl!cl many years, clurinl{ whieh he fillecl Ynrious 
offices with nbilit~·. showinl{ conscientious <lern
tion to the cluties intmste<l to him. He was a 
member of the horough connc·il for two terms. :For 
twcnt,·-onc Years he sern.'Cl nn the school hoard,. 
for nw longer period than an.\· other one man in 
8nnlmr,·. nncl in all that time ne\·cr missctl a meet
iu~ or 'the hnnrcl, wns ~cc·rl"tnry of that body for 
twch·c ~·cnr:;, trensurca· four )·cnrs, arnl president 
for n tinw, mul ulwn.\·:; known ns one of the mo~t 
t11fccth·e workers in the hnmugh in the tnuse of 
puhlic eclncntion. On _ \ pril 14, 18!>0 .• he wns np
pointt~tl justice of the penc~e hy (~<1\"N·nor li<·~n·er. 
to fill the \'ncnnc\· c-aui:t!cl h\· thl' clenth of .\. X. 
Briel.". ..:\t lhc ...J~,i:t! of his 

0

;1ppointin• it.•rm. fir::t 
:\londnr in :\[in-. 1-S!H. he wns l'il•c:ll"tl fnr fin~ 
."<''11'~. itut in is·n·~ n•:-;i:,rnl'cl hi~ oflil't.'. lut\'ill;! h1•('t1 
in the meantime appoinlt•cl pn~tmai'tl•r. when IJnn. 
.Julm Wammmker wn!' pu::hnnstl•r ~l·Ucrnl. Ile 
lwlcl thnt oflic·e until 18!Ji'. 

.JARID C. IIH\TIX, a \'enernble citizen of Sun
hury, bas ha<l a. long an cl useful life, one of un
usual acti\·ity, nncl few resiclents of the borough 
nre anv better ·known in the communit\·. For 
many )·ears he was itlentifiecl with its public af
fairs, having serv~<l se\'eral years in the horough 
c-ouncil. as member of the SC'hool honrcl ·for the re
mnrkable period of t\venty-onc years, during which 
r.i°nl.e he was never absent from a meeting of the 
hoard, and \,·as chairman of the building committee 
who snpcrintcmlcd the crection of the pi·esent high 
::chool building, a~ justice of the pracc, nml Crom 
I S!lt to lfH>7 as postmaster of the borough. 

llr. In,·in is a son of llurtin Irwin, who cnme 
to Sunhur\• earlv in 1830 from Chester rnnnh·. Pa .• 
where he~ w.ns imrn April l, 180-l. Ifo fo.llowccl 
~hocmaking throughout his working )'Cars. nml 
wns an industrious nncl intelligent mnn. our who 
had the rcspec:t aml confidence of nil who knmr 
him. 'For ::ome \·rnrs he scn·ccl ns c·ourt c:ril•r, nncl 
in 1848 h~ wns 'clectr<l to the office of rc:,rister an<l 
rec·or<ler of Nortlmmherlnml c·mmtv, whic·h he wns 
fillin~ nt the time of his clenth, :rune 1:1. 1849, 
in Sunbury. He was a Democrnt. nnd c1uite ac
tive in politi~. Mr. Irwin mnrric<l Rachel Irwin, 
who wns horn in 1808 in I..nncnster count,·. Pa •• 
daughter of J amcs In\·in, n nath·c of Chester 
c-ounty, where he is buried:. he lh·ecl to the nge of 
ninety-three. .James Irwin hacl the following 
~ons: George, James, Samuel, Josepb, Jarid and 
Fcnius. Xine chilclren "·ere horn to lir. aml lirs. 

llr. lr\\'in hn~ nlwnyl'\ hccn n !'t:uu:h Ut,.Jmhlit·iu!· 
nncl lw :=en·e'1 in the Fninn nrm.'· clnrin~ tlw l 'i\"ll 
wnr muler three enli::\tnwnt=-. 1 n 1861 he h<.'C.·:uue 
a prirnil• of Compnn~· 1'', 11th Pennsylmnin Ill•;.d
mcut. with which he serwtl three months. in lfory
imul nml Vir~inin, tnking pnrt in the fir~t ti~ht 
at F11lling WateriZ. Vn.: his ~ccoml term o~ :wn·u:e 
wns as a prirnte in the -l-.1th Penns_,·h-num Jfog•
mcnt, with which he remninetl n little o\·C'r n 
)·t'nr~ <luring thnt. time tnkin~ pnrt in ·tht? hadtlc•:f 
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of James Island (S. C.), Antietam and South hac.1 no eommunication with the outside worlcl ex
lfountnin ; later· lie scned a year as a printe of rcpt b~· means of the turnpike and canal. One 
Company C, 4'1th Pcnns~·lrania Regiment. Be notes ·the return, April 3, 1835, -of-tl1c- cnnnl bont 
is a lending member of William A. Brunner Post, ''Augusta"' froni Phila<lclpl1ia; the otbcr the ar
Xo. 335, G. A. It, of Sunbury, which be helped rirnl of two cnr5 or conl from Shamokin in 1836, 
to organize .• being one of the cl1arter members, thr Ycnr the rnilron<l between Sunbun and Sltnm
and is n. pnst rommandcr. For the pnst fourteen okii1 u·as com11ll1t(lcl. .At this time there wcrc.ei~l1t 
years )h. 1 rwin 11ns acted for tltc count\" <·om- Jmh·l~ or tm·erns~ n~ the~· were tl1en cnllcll, in t11c 
ini!~~ioners in the matter or looking after indi~cnt tmm, F.ome of them on sites i;t.ill occupie<.l by 
Ch-ii wnr ,·cternnE, seeing thnf decent burinl hi hoh·l~. l n 18.J "? the populatim1 wnf: ou 1)· l:o108, 
pro,·iclml for f;Uch ns die without i:ufficicnt mcnns mul nt thnt time there was not n 110u£:C in sight 
nnc.1 thnt hcndstones nre erected to mnrk their north of Uncc street: or Fouth oi Spntl~: or cost 
~rnw=- properly. } .. or mnn~· yenrs he was n mcmbt'r of whnt is uow known ns Hpring ]hm. In 1848 
of tlU' l\:niA'htf; of Pytbin~. ln religion, like l1ir-; t lw cntfre tnx lc,·y of the borougb nmmmtcd to 
parent~. he is an Episcopnlinn. · *1.~!)4.63. 'l'hc 1mbJi~ schools Wl1rc opened in 

llr. lrwin cnn look hnck oYer a most interesting 1834. ngcl the scl1ool tnx for the first. Yenr wnR 
period of Sunbury's de\·elopment, nnd he has cm- ~.;54:na8; the fiTFt building e~pecin11y ercctcd ior 
hodietl his memories in a book or ncminisccncc~, F'Chool purpose~ in Sunbury wns openeu in De
which 11e completed and published in 1910, when \•ember, 1837. 
past the age of eighty. The edition of three hun- Of intercstin~ fucts concerning the dinngcs in 
clred copies wm; infonc.lccl chiefly for dii::trilm.tion the ]>hyi::icnl fcatur~ of the town there nrc many, 
mnong 11is friends: but it is n substantial mul Yalu- ~omc ~carc~l'ly c-omprchensiblc to tbe pr<'Sent gen
nblc addition to t11c histor)· of the borou:rh nm] rrntiou. 'fhe present Elite of the Reading railroad 
of Northumberland county, though th_c nuthor him- .lcpot was nn ol<l hnsin which was a farnrite re
Felf clnimed no such distinction for it. .The work sort of skaters in the winter season; Shamokin 
'vas a labor of loYc, ·nccomplishcd in his leism·c creek was once a "fisl1crman's paradise"; the part 
hours, and the accuracy of his recollections, to- of town extending from the upper basin to beyond 
~ether with t11e care and thought which he be- the Philadclphin & Erie sl1ops was practically a 
1=tou·ccl upon this collection of "fugith·e facts" con- swamp~ covered with n dense wild growth C\f 
cerning the· early days in which all arc interested, ~hrubs, bushes and ,·ines; and allusion is mnde to 
not onh· cYidence the remarkable clearness and the old picnic ground, "which was a. dense growth 
Yigor of mind which this octogenarian has re- of trees, soutl1 of the eastern e:dension of ·walnut 
tained, but sl1ow a true gift for the grasping of street, and cast of Spring nm, extending ·along 
those thin~ most characteristic of the times lie Shamokin creek!i quite up to tbc old town mill." 
clepicts and a facult.r for presenting them whicl1 In these dan a boy could not earn more than 
entitles the book to more than local recognition. twenty-fh·e cents a day, a lC\")", or tweh-e and 8 .. 

. The cold facts of history stand in little danger of half cents, being the a'\"erage; nnd fifty cents daily 
being Jost in t11ese days of daily records, and t11e was the regular price paid for a man:s labor. 
increasing apprecintion of the Tnlue of statistic~. 'fherc was Jitt]e opportunity for girls to make 
1 t is the doings and. incidents typical of the earl~· money. 
cla:rs oi the borougl1 which may too readiJy i;Jip To the social p1cnsnres or the cln~· and humorous 
into olJlivion unless rescued in time b:y the hand of happenings~ man~· of which 11a.'fe bec-ome historic, 
on<' who hos the nccessnry knowlcilic nml oppor- ~ir. Irwin <lemtei; considerable spr.icc. He tells of 

· tunitv to record them. The book contains ~o mam- the annun] training cla~·F=. when the militia met nt 
entertaining 1·ecitals of li~e nnd conditions in t1ie Snnbnn· for drill; of the fi!!hts and festfrities 
early clays of t11e horouA'h that it might furnish which 1narked these occasions;._ the hucksters busi
•'Joc-al C"olor" for many other works, incident~ of all ly cnga~ed in t11e ~ale of the ginger rakes, root 
kimli:: hcing £:ct forth in most attrncth·c aml rcncl- 1,l•rr nnd other -refreshments; in popular demand; 
nbJc form, nnd w"ith n. rc;:rard ior facts thnt en- mul t11c clancin~, 11sunl1y at the "BJack Horse 
hances the worth of the Yolume appreciably: The Hotel/' the "Ferry Hom:c" and · thr "Cross 
pt>ople who hu·e known and 10\·ecl Sunbury icel a · l'e~·s." One of the most amusing incidents 
personal sense of gratitude toward him ior the oc- related ·was the expeuition made .hJ the 
currcnccs lie lms perpetuated in thi~ ·work. The Sunbury Grnys to oust a negro famil)· squnttcd 
customs nnd practices of Sunbury 11eoplc sixty nnd on nn islnnfi in th~ rh·cr. One cln>·, the 
more )·cars n~o hl' recounts from hii:: personal ex- <lrnm. corps being ~hort o{ a fifer!' n relebrntc<l 
JlC'ricnCC'S nml T<~C'.01JecliOllS. ne~inning with Q Whi~tJC'r in the town ng-rcecl to furniFh the tnllSiC 
hril'f r~fl1rcn<:<' 1o the foum1iug of the l1orougl1, for th<' pnl'mlt>, nncl kept hi~ word. 'l'hc hori:c 
n little before his time, 11<' ~iYcs two quotation~ rn<°l'S ~o keen)~· rnjo~·rll in the cnrl~· clnys~ t11c 
:f'rom nu olcl ncwspnper, "·hid1 11rci:rnt in i::lmrp fcn<l hl"'twl'Cm 11w ~unlmr~· nntl XorUmmherlaml 
contrn!=t with thr J>rt1i=cnt the cln~·s wlll'n 8nnhnr)· ho~·::. :incl mmu•rou~ of her t.hinl!;: r<'<·nllt•cl with 
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1.t•st hy most of tho oltlcr inhnhit1mb, hn\"c ht.-cn 
:;ct clown with a· pen. mon.'ll hy the ~pirit of the 
time~~ uml the \'Olumc'hns been rccch·ctl with de
light. .A number of illustrntions necompnny the 
text. 

On Feb. Hi, 1851, llr. Irwin lllill'l'iccl in Dun
Yillc, Pa., Ann S. Kiehl!' who wn~ born in 1S33, 
ilnughtt?r oC George W. Kiehl, of Sunlniry, nt one 
time sheriff of N"orthumbel'lnn<l countr. She clicll 
liar('ll 9, 1910. Mr. nncl lirs. Irwin had four 
d1ilclrcu, namely: :Uarian, who died young; 
( ~eorgin A.nnn, who mnrricd Shnron Stephen, of 
Harrisburg, where ~he died, lcuving two childrl'n, 
!-'reel H. and Bessie; WiJiimu, who tlicd yotrn~, a111i 

· lfartin, who died young. • 

,·ilJc, wns rcc1uc~tctl to pny them n · \"i::;it. lfo ccle
hmtetl tho first mm=s nt the houz;c of a l[r. Comp
ton, nml the first bnptism nnd marriage rccorllctl 
in the l'lmrc:h records· by .Father Sheridan arc 
'1ntl'd Oc:t. 1, 1S:i4. It is ,·cry prubnhlc he com
uwm•ctl \'isitin~ the town nhout thnt time. In 
18=>7 he wns :;urccCllcd hy Uc\'. Ocorgc Uo~tcn
schni;.r;.r, pustor nt liilton, who orgnnizcd the con
gn·~ution mul nt once commenced "t'ollecting mon
l'\" for the erection of n church cuificc. Father 
dcorgl'_. ns he wns familinrly known, continued 
hi::; l·ollcctions o\'cr the count\' until )[nr, 1859, 
wluan the contrnc·t was let for the church bui?diog, 
a while :.;mul~tone struchu·l' 3,; h\' 65 foct in llimen
~ion~ .. ~till in use. The edifice· wns completed in 
lla\·. hWO. and wns dcdil'ntccl 011 the 20th of that 

HE\· . .A. H. BLEISTEIX has been pastor of moi1th h.\' ·Bishop Xeumnn, of Philatlelphin, nml 
St. }>ntrick's Catholic Uhurch nt 'frernrton, ~orth- placed under the patroonge of ·8t. Patrick. .A 
umber1and count\·. sinC'e l!JO·?. iind tlw church and lnrge a::s.emblngc wus present at the services, but 
its work ha,·e prospered stcnclily under his wise the· pa~tor who .... liud worked so hard to accomplish 
noel efficient u<lministrntion. He wa:; horn lforch nil this had 1iot li\·etl to sec the ceremom·. While 
fi, 1874, at Lebanon, I>a., where J1i3 father, John mnking preparations for the C\'ent Fnthe°'r Gosten
Blcistcin, a native of Ocrmany, settlccl upon com- ~chni~g became overheated, nnd he diecl at liil
ing to this country. The father wns u fllrnncemun ton )lay 2, 1860, nnd was lmriccl 'in St. Joseph's 
:md employed as such througuput his ncth·e years. parochial lot at that place. His successor, Hcv. 
He died at Lebanon .liay 20, 187'4. His widow, lI. :liuhlbergcr, ser,·ell until 1861, when ne,·. 
whose maiden name was Elizabeth Host, is now Emil Stenzel beC'ame pastor. In :l.86t he was suc
Iiving with her son, Father Bleistei:n, at Tremr- ceeclecl hy Rev. Edward llurrn)·, ancl in Novem
ton. She is a nafo·e of Wurtmuherg. Gerrnam·. her, 186:1, Re\·. J. J. Koch, pastor of St. Joseph's 
Xine children were born to )Ir. nntl llrs. John Church nt liilton, was trnnsfcrrell to this charge. 
Blcistein, namely: Frank, who died young; Jo- In 1866 Father Koch was appointed first resident 
seph, tt resident of Lebanon; Carl, \\"ho <lied pnstor of St. Edward's Church at Sharnoki~, but 
~·oung; John; William, of J,clnmon: Clmrle!=, liv- also continued to minister to St. Patrick's until 
ing itt Chester, l'n.; Philip~ a rC'sident of Lebanon; 1878~ during ,\·hich time he enlarged the clmrch · 
ll.nr~·, deceased; ancl A. H. lmilcling, hncl the interior frcscoe,J, paid off the 

..:\.. H. Bleistein reccin~d his l'arlv <.'tllll·ution in clebts, nml · plncctl the affnirR of the congregation 
the parochial schools nt Lclnuwn. nncl in Vincent Oil n i:omul linanciul lmRiS. Fm· four vcnrs after 
Collcg<.', located at Lntrobt', W'.-~tmon·lnncl < 'o .• i>n. Fathrr Knc:h~s pnstorntc llm·. .Att~'ltst Schluc
In 189:! J1c entered lfonnt Saint lfor.,··~ ( 'olll';!C, t«Ja·~ formrrl~· of J,oc:nst \.np. wa~ in c1mrgc nt 
nt Emmit1=burg, ~f,l._. from whic·h iu~ti tut ion hr. Trlwo1 ton. Ju.! I wing- followl•tl hy Ht•\·. Henry Helt, 
wus graduatccl in 18!J7. For tl1t~ 1wxt two yt•:1r~ the lil·~t n·~iclcnt pn~tor. Fntlll'r Helt built n two
hc pursuctl the thcolu;!il·nl <'Ulll':Ol! tlll'rl'. ;uul for story pnroL"hinl resicfonc:c in 188'!. 1 n 188!) Uc\'. 
nne vcnr wns a student nt St. Charil's ~eminnn· Frmwis L. 1-Srct!kl'I wac; plnc.·l•tl o\'cr this rhnrgc,
(thc~ Philadelphia 'l'hcologic:nl 8t:'mimu·y of St. which he rontinuc1l to srrYc until the foll of WOO, 
l!hnrlcs Borromeo), at o,·crhrnnk. Pn .• nfter which when Fnthcr Ornr;!c ~cuhrrt c·aiuc hithr.r from St. 
ht! hcgnn his work· as nssif't:mt to Father Christ, Anthony':; c·lmn·h in Lan<·n:-:tl'I'. Pn. In the i::pring 
of Ht .• Joseph'~ Chnrrh~ nt Lanc·niiter, Pn. IIis of 1!101 the p1·c::('llt c·lmrch :-tit .. wn~ purcl1us('tl, nn<l 
rmxt lnention was at Xcw l"rectlom, York Co .• Pa., prl'pnrntions mnclt• to lmilc1. 'J'lll' fir~t i:cr\'ices in 
where he remained for one yra1·. from .J unc, l!JOl, the new ~tru,·turc Wl'rc• hdtl in the hnscment 
to .l un<'. l!JO:?. nt whil'h time! lw wns trnnsfcrrcll to l'hri~tiuns I>n,·. mot. Fnthcr ~m1hcrt l'Ontinue<l 
'1'1·e,,.·orton. Herc hr. hns sill('l! Imel c·hnr~c of St.· in clutr;!C until tlu~ prcsrnt pustor~ Uc\·. A. H. 
1•ntrick~:; Church. He hns 1;l'l'll \°l'r\" succc&:Cul Blcistcin. m1:-t trnnsfcrrctl hither in .June. 1902. 
throughout his pastorate. and thr nlfnirs of the ~fan~· chnnj?t'~ lun·e tnken pince in the mcmbcr~hip 
eon~cgation nrc in n. thrh·in~ C'fllJClitiou. of the t·hurch. which tlecrensc<l for a time Ui; the 

Ht. Pntrick:os Church wa:; Conutlt•cl soon nrtcr the ~n~pension of the coal business caused mam· fnm
ope11ing of the coal mines nt ~rrcforton. A large ilics to mo\'c Crom the ,·icinity. 'fhe congregation 
proportion. of the Irish and German miners were 110\\· numbers about ·one hunclretl families, prin
memhers of the Catholic l'hurch, nn<l Re\'. liichael c:ipnlly Oiermnn, an<l there is a flourishing Sunday 
Shf:'ri<lnn, pastor of St. Jo~cph"s Church, nt Dan- ~chool: · 



IRWIN, Mart in 

Page 64. Above end Rachel 
1828 at St.Johns at Pequea. 

I RWIN , Rachel 

Ms.3444 

Irwin mar. Nov. 2f • 

(~~~) 

:Ms.3444 

Page 64 . Above and Martin Irwin -mar.Nov.20. 
l t·28 e.t St . Johns at Pequea . 

lR.\',Tr, Je:nes 

Of ~ . Cel~ - e d v ~ rt 1~ e ~ strey. 
A:n.Rep . 10 . ~ .lcl~ p . ) col.~ . 

l,'.a rried, - or. Thursday lest, by the Rev.w~ .Arthur, 

~ r.Je~ee ~rwi~, to ~ies Jene Morton, both of ~oneybrook . 

Am. Rep .12 . 20:1514 p . ) col.4 • 

..-- IR\VH!, Jemee 

Je~es Irwir.,- r.etive of Irele r: d, in U. S . between 
1.29 . 1795 e;d6 . 18 .1798 e~r resi de c in ee~e fo r 5 yre . 
end ~ore thAn 1 yr . ir. Pen~e . renounces 3reet Britain 
er:~ t ?. kee oath 1802 . 

Pro. Office . 
~aturaJ.ization Book 2 / 
Page 4 
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l~t~iii~;. _ -· •:~:i1~~f :.:.c~~~\ ~1~~~~<W:-~;/·'·• ·i:: jt.ti~~;(~~~~~\:~ 
Aif..rf.;~~· ··j"erecF:irwiil~-o boni in scotlancf.about 16.55 · ·:_:~;·:,. ·_· .. · .·:...:;.3,.,. ·_. · .:; .. : ·" ·:·>,:-::·" .· .· ::v:.,-::.--..;;: ... ~:=::;:. :·~ 
#i:':}:~ .-.:;a~l~~ -::.Second -generation· born •·lrr Scotland~;·=-~-~:·~.,:.: .:~ : .. ·.-'~~~;·~_ ._..;:_ .. _. / .-~-=:- -=¥;'.~Vit: ;,:. -.;.~;~;.~~··::;~f: ·'· 
~!f.ff;~:;~:,:~~:;:;~i~·~:~h~~Lock~~-qi~:~::::: ... t~~:~-:·.-:, . .. ' .:'!'.:::~:t;·· ":/·~, rr~tJ : , -~·;./t~;t~: '" 
-= -~-· · , ·::_2, .... Edward . . ,.. . . .. · .. ,._,.,;,.,.. : .. . .· .. . .. ,,- "l..e-v · ~ ; , . .-_ . .. _, .... .. . . . . 
~-~"f:~(.... --. _George Irwin iiorn· ·about ·, 1736 . · : . .. -: .. ; ._,_,.~ ~ o '. .-"·-r:.·:1-.: :,-· .. . . ·.:.:~::· ·;~ii: . .,::-- .. -:::-..:.. - ;" ' ··. · 

:· ·~ Jene - Matlock. or Wallace 
~ ,, Thro pilus ·: :~. .... . · ·: .. ::".:- .. 

- ·-· , "'.:·:_0 ·~:;~-~:·: .~r/ Darlingtc;~ : ·~~·:·. : ~;~:~ . ." 
.:· .. . ~·- :·---·{-.. :.-7 . - ··-· .. -~.,,... . ' . : . !.. .. ~ • • 

.. . .- ~:~.:- ... '. 'tt.- ." · ·:.- t.' ' .: .-. ··Naxtd.Aentioned 
•.t - · .. ... - ' . 

:;"· . ·.:~ Lit.1c1a married:.RotiiD.scnI· 
• • • ' • ¥' • .• ' J. 

.: . ... _ •. :.;!·: !iary· married Irmn :~:.-~J . · 
·:::". J" ohn ::narri ed. Porter:>~' 

,. 

.. · . . 

, • • 1 ... 

I • 

'-- ... ~. . . 
···.: . • . 

. ... 

. . ·· . . . . . . 
: ' -. .. 

. ·'· 

.. .. · :r .. . . . 
. .. · --:. ~ ... 

. .. 
I • ,,! 

.. " · . . . 
. ... -. .. .. ;" ' . .. 

·. 

. ~ 

~ .... .. ~ :., : . Elizabeth born · 1791 died 1848 
·-~-.:-/ Alice " -. 1793 

·· " ~-.:· .. ···Hannah . _-... · : ·." .. . · Mr~..,.. _ 20 1791:. ... - ., .. . ~ t ; 

>:.: . ·,-~:;~? .. Joseph ." ." ·· · ··: ft · · Oct, 4~ . 1797 .·~;·.. . . · ft 

J ...... ' · .Marag!'et " ·. De4.ll
1 

·1799 · ' • 
' ·:· · .. 'Israel " i.!8r. 27, 1802 ft 

· ft 

. " 

Sarah " Apr. 24, .1806 " 
·: :-; :,: Jared " · Mar. 13 ; .".t.810 " 
-. ~- .. '" ,. Died ·~ in Springfield, 

.March 27, 18.52 
April 29,. 1887 
·Mey 29, 18.57 
Feb. 10, 1839 

·July 19, 183 8 
Sept. 26 , 1815 . 
March . 2q, 1870 
Illinois. 

. ; . 

··-- .. . -.. 
~- . . ·-

. · . . " . 
- -- . . . . . . ·.- . : . 
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Samuel cl Hannah Evans children: ... i:. 
Susan married Perry·Reber 
Usry. married Mr. ·.Urichener 
Joseph 
LaFayette of Reading 
damUel · 
.Tennie unmarried -or Rendino, Pa •. 
~amuel brother of Martin irrrin - sons o~ 58!".'luel 

IrNin and :Jiss :Jar-tin. 

Laj,·Ayette•s children: 
Dr. Frank. Ir.win or ~1hlte ;.'l.ains, N.Y. 
:Jrs. Ueliop of Scranton •. Pa • 
. Lou of Reading, Pa. 

The Children of Jared 1rwin and .Mary I.oV8rty 

Eze£ciel Born. '1760 Married .. 
Israel .. ;. .. ... n. 1762:; "-. 
l'ared 

-~·; - .•:"· 1764:; .:_ " 
Leticis. . -·n 1767. ... 

. :..-.. ' 

-Samuel ··tt 17'!1 · " ... 

Mercy ... 1773· " 
Keziah .. . i";.-.·· ·- ". 1776. " 
MarJ " 17?8 " 

George Irwin, married Miss ~'lallaca 
Joseph Irwin, married ~iss Wallace 

Miss· Martin 
Marr Trego . _ . 
Jane Moore · 
Mr. Green - after Ur. Allen 
Mi.3s Martin 
Mr. Stewart 
Mr. Coulter 
her ccusin·Reuben 

:·, ... · . . 
. .. . ' ... ·-........... 

. •.· - ~·: 

·- <~'··~ 
·.-c.~~~ 

·:.·:-"! 

. ' ... 

.Tared born 1?90 - :uarried HannSh Jones, rrq ~·grandparents - lP.atsontown Ir:dns • 

. .Ta.mes - Sara . · ·· 
·(Saw.el born 1775 - married ~iss Uartin - LaFayette and Cousin .Jennie's 

Grandparents. Also your mothar•s·Grancparents o~:her father's side.) 

John mSrried Miss McFarland 
.Martin - born 1804 - married his.cousin, Rachel Ir:dn - 1808 
~~ u._, 

~ · Eliza·- married ·ltr. McClellan. 

. . J . 
JerrL'lliah Irwin - born 1757 - died 1825. 
Nathaniel Il"\'rin·- born 1757 - died 1836 

1Thi s 1 s Copied from a Fs4.li ly 

The above we~_.twins I presume; 

aeorge Irwin - born 1760 - died 1846 
Elizabeth Irwin - born 1761 
William Irwin - born 1764 
Robert Irwin - born 1766 
George Irwin - born 1769 - died 1866 
Reuben Irwin - born 1772 
J'ane Irwin - born 1774 · 

· J'ob.D Irwin - --------

Record 



1f ·:m\;~;(1t; ~- ., >.: ·.:. , -~- .F '-:,-:,. . -·· ·7~11.'.0'.::- . : .•• 

. rt;r·~-~~--.~, .. %~_:_:·~-E~'._:_._: ... • .. ·.~--~1:,:~--~_:.~_:'( ': <>·~-::;:,- ,:;~opled tro'.'.'..!~~d~ODSB in ~~;.,~cede Grevey:ard . ":- .... · 
_. _ _ _ _ J'ane Irld.n.:-~ died 18,50/:~-( ··· , 

.. ; · · ···· George Irwin - dLad 1846, aged 74 years. 

...... ~ ... i 

. ;. 

l'lillia:n lJ. Irwin .- died 1828 - SBed 64 years 

... :::. George Irwin .:. bor:i .. il737. - died .181.5 - ·87 years 
·aebecc~ Irwin - wife ot George Irwin, sister ot Admiral Porter 

died .. 1792 - aged 59 years.) · 

J'"ared Ir.iin··- died 1815 - aged 79 7ears 
~ary - Consort Jared~Irwin - died 1832 - aged 77 years. 

I 0 • • 

Peter Irwin, son of'·Nat~aniel Irwin - died 1870 - aged 70 years. 

Nathaniel Irvdn - son of Nathaniel Irwin of Continental Army - died 1886 
- aged 83 years. . . · _ . 

son ot·Naths.riiel and Hannah Il'\~in -. died 1879 - aged 83 years. 

' James C. son of Nathaniel ·and Hannah Irwin - died 1880 - aged 44 ~ears •. 
"_;i..·.:_.f"··. . .... 

Elizabeth Irwin bo:rn·· 17~0 -· dlea· 186& 

Mary Ann - :na:rried Levi ;fowell -
.Elizabe·~h - ·:narrif:d aobert Flack 
Samuel - ·.:narried,. Car~li::ie. ~erickson 
Jones · · /. · ·. ·, · . 
Ira ·Pi:i1 ..;.. born 1325 ;... mar~i~d ~nna M. :Jears 
Angelina -. ·married .Phineas Lrake · . 
Margaret - :narried I~n lluckle of !Ju.ncy 
Lymen. - u:l!Darried - died: in ~11chigan 
Sarah -· UIL'11tlrried· - C.ied· in liichigan : · 
George - .:narried :.farJ ;r. Gable - ~\mcy. 
James - married Julia Stevenson - ~Juney: .. 
Hannah Matilde - married Hunter Caldwell 

:•-'I., 

William Hayes - unmarried .. - c!1ed in 5oldiers .Eom.e in 
-------------------. • · .. ! ... J'&-nes was elder ·than George. 

· .. · ·:::,-. ·=:-·.: Copied tro:t fa:nily. recora - na:nes noi; down in. regulnr . . . order. 

. . . 

.. : . _. . :i • . . . . . .· . ·. 
Captldn ~JRthani\, Irwin.·or the Continental i\rrny. - buried ·1n old Seceder grave
yard· - Brandywine ~Janor - Uhester tfo., Pa. ~'9-:-ved under General i'ashi.ngton in 

.···-: 

the battles ot Princeton, Trenton and Paoli. ~as born in 1735 - died 1836 -
Cr~-idfather of 1lrs. John Pollock of Downingtovm - Great grandfather or W. Irnln ........ 
Pollock or Lowningtown, also Mrs. ~dgs Lewis, a1so lirs. Pork Smedley. 

~ W. Inrln Pollock, Pres. or Irwin ~oc. 
William B. Irwin. Iiistorian. 

·Jared Irwin - born.in Ho~eybrook 1710 •. died at the home of Perry Reber, Shoe
~ersville, Berks Co., Pa. - ~ay 11th, 18.52 - aged; 72 years. llarried P.annah 
Jones o-£ Chester Co., who died in ~ic::igan·. 



I Jll~<~t~:;.·· ... CMl~~·:·Of M~th~i~l · ~--·El~OOth; rnin. 
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Jonathan·.- born 178' 
George • born 1787 
Richard · - bor:>. 1788 

.Peter· - born 1790 
Rebec~a - torn 1792 
Martha - born 1795 · · 
Mathaniel- ·· 
Samual - bor:i. 1799 
Hannah - rorn lBOl 
John - born iao, 
~lizabeth- born 1806 

James Ir~dn - born July 27, 1779 
Married ·Juno 13, 1805 
Died ~q· 22, 187:; - aged 9.3 urs. 10 mos. 26 days. 

·His wire ~arah.died Juiy 11, 1870 ~ ag~d 84 yrs. 11 mos. 11 days. 
They lived together sixty-five years. 

(Grancmothar•s µeren~s) · Our line - maternal. 

Children .born to James and Sarah Ir\l>fin: 
. ilay Ii-sin - .born· Oct. 17th 1806 , 
are~~];) - born ~p~. 27~h 1808 . 
JLikewis~ a twin sia~er died after birth 

F..aDJ18h Irwin - born July 3, 1810· 
So.rah - born Msy 16, l.812 
l!argaret - born ·J"an~ '26, 1814 
Je~es - born Mar. 26, 1816 
Cbris~ianna - born -'"".ug. 3, 1818 
ceorge - born ~cc. 19, 1820 
~llen - born July l, 182; 
Eliza - born Feb. 5, 1827 

J"a.-nes died·· near ParkHburg, Chester Co., ~·•ednesday, J'anuary 31, 1883. 
Six si~ters t::nd one bJ7other survived. 

l!nrtin Irwin -.bom April 1, 1804 - died J'unH 13, 1849 
Rachel Irwin - bo~ April 27, 1808 - died Nov. 17, 189.5 

Married ~ovember 20, 1828 - by Rev. J: B. Clemson. 
Children born to them: 

Jared Clemson.Irwin - bor:: March 13, 1830 
J'a.1les Price Irwin . - born ~~ay 15, 1832 
t.1erJ Rebecca Irwin - born Feb •. 10, 1834· 
llary Rebecca Irwin ~ died April 18, 1B6J 
Sarah 1'11zabeth Ir.nin -. born Jan. 7, 1836 
,\rm Isabella Inlf.n - born ·uay 12, 1838 · 
Amelia ,\lice·.iB.1.ker ~~_:_born Oct. 19, 1842 - died March 27, 1922 
Raebel !4arion Irv1in - born vec. 31, 184.I / ¥ y J · · 

" .ft " - died Dec. a. 1847. 
Jane Black Irwin - born J"uly 28, 1846 -

" " • - died Sept. 6, 19liJ 
.Safm!.el Peale Irwin - born Uarch 49· 1849 

" " " - died · 1908 . 

·~···\ 
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.. 

1. 

. ·.·.tl~S8Jlllel. Irwin .: 1779 - Salsburg To~'llShip 
-~ · Samuel son or. John - Samuel son of Isaac 

·. . . 
. Thomas Irwin~ Wif'a .REacbel - 1799. ~ec. tor i'lm. a: Samuel 

··: Salsburg To,vnship. lihildren, :a111am, Samuel, Rachel and Mary •. 

· William Irwin -··1802. isxec. cia:nuel - Salsburg Township 
Erother o~ Semuel 

J'oe~ph Irwin -:-. 17.50, ·Salsburg Township . 
Son James 

· . .,. . 
. r 
· Ilannah Irwin - 1812, Exec. Sar.luel, Sllsbu.rg Township 

Children - Hc.nna!l, Gidano, Sa!nuel, iisehsl • 
.. . .. . . . .. -: ~ ..... 

-,~. · Rachel Indn - 18121 Selsburg Township 
Brothers - Samuel and ~t, illlam 

.Tobn Ir.uin - lnl.), ~xec. 
· George· and Joseph' Irwin, Cocolics 'l.'ovmshit> 

. . Children Jacob, ~lizabeth,. John, George and Jo3eph 

c~~,l!artin :· .Lrwtn. dnug.'t~er o'f Ja.cob :!Aartin ) 

Thomas Ir.dn - mother, Mery · Indn. - 1756 
:C:ast Hottinghs3l Township 

George Irwin - 1748 - ~·lite J'ane 
; .' Sen Jared 
. Thoma3 Irv-dn, brother of Samuel - 1756 

·· .. ·Robert Irwin·- wite Isabella - 1771 . 
Copiod from. ~illa of ~heater Cllld Lancaster Counties • 

. '~~y .. 
James Irwin - Cept. Rav. 1777 

:.· . · · .. " .: ... - Lt.Col. Rev. 1775 
·· ·· la:nes !:nriin - Private Rev. 1776 

. 1areCl Irwin - CaDt. Rav. 

'·. ·'·~.!story of the Irwin ~amily copied by Sarah LE1"1is S:n1 th .'from record.a in 1 / 
posession or ?Ars. Hannah Irwin - Criley - Trego . of P.oneybrook, Pennsyl venia. ...>( 

The Ir,dn raniily are or Scotch origin one perhaps the t1.rst of the f'amily 
es tar as CWl be traced was Jared born about 16.?5, who v1as forced to :Leave his 
be1oved highland home by rea~on or ruligious persecutio~. he being a rigid 
covenander. He found a home in tho ~ralc! Isle, from thence his children. 
tive in number, emigrated to America, settlad in 1?20, in Mt. Holly, N.J., 
but subsequently removed !J'li tb their f"3mJ.lies to i.,nester Co., .Pa. · 



.. ' . ~ - :- ... 

.... · . 
. Edward married Miss.~oodward, settled in ~rendywine and reared the 

following children:---==-----· 

J'ohn 

:· ·.).~~·.·::' 

J'ames marriec his cousin Mary (George's deughter) 
· WiUiam an:i Margaret wi:o married her cousin . .r\rchiba.ld (George's son) 
Theopholis·married ~4ss.;Barr,. end lived ana died in Brand111ine ~or. 
·Elizabeth married Col •.. Joseph Darlington 
Maxy married Jamas.Deckart, allot Hrandywine Township. 

George 2nd (son of George lat) settled in uoueybrock o:i the banks of the 
Drandywine, tv10 :niles . south-east or Waynesburg,. now Honeycrock and reared the 
follo?1ing children:. ·~ :·f 

«illiwn Irwin who merricd Grace Dunwoodies enc Sarah ~l.len, is buried at 
Brondyv1ine: ?Aanor, aged 72 years. 
George ·.3rd, ::iarried .. Hebekah. Porter e.nd is interred in Seceder grav'9yard · 
aged 88 years - died 1815. 
Jo~n married Isabella Porter and is interred at Brandrnine ~anor - eg~d 

. 91·years - died 1824. ·· 
i'\rchibeld married his cousin ~argaret (~d~ard•s oaup.hter) raared a tsnlly 
in ~randywina and stter.-,arda re~oved to Northu~berla.:id County. 

Glen -~core, Pa., ~hsster Co., fUllla v. Smith, tte~ah ~?"\'fin - Cri!~y ~egor, 
deugb.ter·ot Israe1, born.1762, son or Jared the 7th, born 1736. ·s.z. Irwin 
John ::ierried Isabella Porter - diea 1824 - Crandson o~ H. E!. Irwin or Phil.a
delphia - Ji~ Irwin's brother. 

Our great-great-grandfather was \111111&'11 IrJJin, son of d9orge 2nd, who 
married Grace tarlington, granddaughter of' Zdward 1 which m~ds them s~cond 
cousins. Our line comas do~n from their daughter. Grace Lunwoodies, r:rs. 
Trego was a·granddaugtter of' J·ared the 7th, son or George 2nd. 

Jared born in·Scotland·- 16;; ca~e to l'u~erica 1720 
.. 

George Irwin l.st married Jane ICetlock · · 
George Irwin -2nd married 

------------------------?I ::i. Irwin (son or ueorse 2nd J - disd 1'194 - married Grace Darll:igton. · 

Crace Irdn - !llarried James J:Un\";oodies 
Sarah L'Unwoodies married Sa~uel Lewis 
Jomina Lewis married DaVid R. &.nith 

.Sarah Lewis Smith 
l!:dgar A. Smith 
Wal.ter H. :sm:l th 
Anna V • Smith 

Cousin ~ettle lrwin 102 • l!:. 2oth St., .tSal timore, ~4rs. s.o. i1abin. 
OUr grandfather had six brothers end one sister. 

George Irwin - marries~ .3.11as ?.:allace 
Joseph Irwin - married ~f BS WRlleoe 

Samiel lr.iJi.n (1?71) married ~iss :.Aartin 
J~ooa ·Irwin- (l.779) married Sarah 

-----------------------~ob n marri~d ~1 ss ~oFarland 
J'ared born 17?0 married Tiennah J"on<es ( ::::r Cranr:"'tare:lt:4) 



-· . -
Alexander"and~Hobert went south perhaps to Car~lina, all knowledge or them 
is now lost .... ._, ·· 

Jared ths ?th son, born in 1736 married :.mry L~verty or Dofferty, and reared 
hie c.b.i.ldren in tb~ ol<l homestead in Honeybrooi and died in :~est ------.·a~ his son ls:&el' s an~ rc.sts witb ·.the wif'e o·r hi~ youth in old :aced~r grave-
7ard -- died ~ept. 25, lBl; ~ agec 79 years. 

\. 

Ezekiel-bar~ 1760·- died 1843 in Lebanon ~o., Ohio. 
Israel - born 1762 - died 1827 

\) Jared - born 1764 - cied 1820 in Blair co., Penna. 
,,..., Leticia - borr.·1766 - died 1834 in Canton, uhio 

Sa:nuel - born 1771 - oied 1513 
:.iar:,' ...:.tuert - born 1773 - clad 1616 
Keziah Co~ter - bor.. 1776 - died 186} · 
:J!ary Ir~in - born 1778 - died 185; • 

. • 
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Website ( www .clanirwin.org/merchandise) 
Betty's Email Address: guvirvin@frontiernet.net 

Tel: (217) 792-5226 
22617501

h Ave., Mt. Pulaski, IL 62548-6635 
Fourth Quarter 2006 

The Clan Steward would like to thank all of you, members and non
members, for the Clan Merchandise that you ordered in time for Christmas. It 
seems some of you checked many names off your Christmas lists, some 
rather extensive, and the Clan Association, along with Betty, thank you 
personally for your generous support and trust. We strive to sell quality 
merchandise and would not sell something that we ourselves would not buy. 
One vendor mistakenly sent us sweatshirts with Gordon Dress Tartan shields 
instead of Ancient Irvine. We returned them, even though they were 
beautifully embroidered. A new tee shirt vendor closer to home said it was 
impossible to screen print tees with a large badge on the back. To them we 
said, "Right!!", and sent the shirts to our original vendor to do the job. So 
much for trying to save postage and pick up orders in person. 

It is our hope to serve you now and in the future. We sell Clan merchandise 
much of which cannot be purchased anywhere else but through the Clan. We 
sell more of a variety of Clan products than you can find anywhere else in the 
world. Instead of a charming little store or shop, our inventory is packed and 
stored in good 'ol WalMart bins. If you hear a crash, its part of our house 
falling into the basement from just one more bin. What merchandise we do 
not keep in inventory, we order directly from our fantastic vendors and 
receive shipment ASAP. Our kilts and skirts are custom made by the finest 
craftsmen, and the pleats hold well. Just give us ample time and a good 
measurement, and we will deliver you the finest product sold any where. 

Among the most important things regarding the Clan merchandise is this. 
Everything you buy from Betty's Merchandise Comer, or on our website, 
goes directly into the Clan Irwin Association's bank account, scrupulously 
handled by our Treasurer, Douglas Irwin, CPA (Certified Public Account). 
Betty does not/would not accept any salary or remuneration for this strictly 
volunteer job. It is a job done with love, and we try to do it well. Lest I 
forget, if you should hear mumbling/grumbling, it's Guy, my husband and 
chairman, trying to find a box the right size to fit the merchandise he so 
generously packs and takes to the post office for me. And if you hear me 
mumbling/grumbling, it's because "himself' has the box taped shut before I 
enclose the invoice. 



EARLY omo SETTLERS 
Purchasers of Land in Southwestern Ohio, 1800-1840 

PURCHASER YEAR DATE RESIDENCE RT s 

Erven, Isaac(A) 1836 Oct. 24 Hamilton 0115 28 
Erven, William(A) 1836 Sept. 23 Hamilton 0115 20 
Erven, William(A) 1836 Oct. 24 Hamilton 0115 28 
Erven, Wm. H.(A) 1838 Jan.27 Hamilton 0115 28 
Erving, John(C) 1802 Dec. 29 Hamilton 06 02 27 
Erving, John(C) 1802 Dec. 29 Hamilton 06 02 33 
Erwin, John(E) 1836 May26 Wayne(lnd) 14 19 26 
Erwin, John(E) 1836 May26 Wayne(lnd) 14 19 26 
Erwin, John(E) 1836 May26 Wayne(lnd) 14 19 35 

Irvin, Amos(A) 1831 Oct. 13 Montgomery 05 10 34 
Irvin, Amos(A) 1831 Oct. 13 Montgomery 05 10 35 
Irvin, George(E) 1836 Sept. 03 Rando 1 ph(lnd 14 19 10 
Irvin, John C.(A) 1811 Aug. 13 Preble 02 06 02 
Irvin, John Jr.(E) 1836 March 28 Rando 1 ph(lnd 14 19 04 
Irvin, John(E) 1836 Jan.28 Rando 1 ph(lnd 1419 05 
Irvin, Robert(E) 1835 MayOl Rando 1 ph(lnd 14 19 03 
Irvin, Robert(E) 1836 April21 Rando 1 ph(lnd 14 19 03 
Irvin, Stephen M.(B) 1836 Sept. 17 Fayette 0117 23 
Irvin, William M.(B) 1836 Sept. 17 Clinton 01 17 13 
Irwin, A.(C) 1827 Aug. 23 Cincinnati 08 02 02 
Irwin, A.(C) 1827 Aug. 23 Cincinnati 08 02 02 
Irwin, George(E) 1815 Jan.20 Wayne(Ind) 12 16 02 
Irwin, James(C) 1806 Aug. 21 Butler 09 02 15 
Irwin, James(C) 1806 Aug. 21 Butler 09 02 15 
Irwin, John(C) 1802 Dec. 27 Hamilton 06 03 34 
Irwin, John(C) 1804 Dec. 28 Greene 08 04 32 
Irwin, John(C) 1805 Dec. 27 Greene 08 04 26 
Irwin, John(E) 1816 Dec. 02 Butler 13 16 07 
Irwin, Horton(A) 1804 Nov. 30 Butler 02 05 17 
Irwin, Robert l.(A) 1837 May 03 Butler 0113 12 
Irwin, Samuel(C) 1802 Dec. 28 Hamilton 06 02 21 
Irwin, Thomas(A) 1805 Aug. 23 Butler 02 06 31 
Irwin, Thomas(A) 1815 April 04 Butler 02 12 27 
Irwin, Thomas(C) 1801 Dec. 02 Hamilton 040209 
Irwin, Thomas(C) 1801 Dec. 30 Hamilton 06 02 07 
Irwin, Thomas(C) 1801 Dec. 31 Hamilton 040210 
Irwin, William(A) 1805 July 30 Hamilton 0103 09 
Irwin, Wil liam(A) 1812 April 15 Cincinnati 040203 
Irwin, Wil liam(A) 1812 April 15 Cincinnati 040203 

~ 
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EARLY OHIO SETTLERS 
Purchasers of Land in East and East Central Ohio, 1800-1840Irwin, Edward(Z) 

1828 May 24 WestmrldCoPa 14 15 36 
Irwin, Elisha(Z) 1833 Feb. 04 BelmontCo,Oh 13 08 20 
Irwin, Elisha (Z) 1833 Feb. 04 BelmontCo,Oh 13 08 21 
Irwin, Geo. (Z-M) 1821 July 05 GuernseyCoOh 02 02 14 
Irwin, Guy(Z-II) 1823 Nov. 13 CoshoctnCoOh 05 07 24 
Irwin, Henry(Z) 1833 Jan. 01 MuskinQmCoOh 11 12 13 
Irwin, James Sample(Z-M)1833 July 22 HolmesCoOhio 05 10 04 
Irwin, James(Z) 1816 Nov. 12 LickingCo,Oh 11 01 03 
Irwin, Jno. A. (Z) 1834 Feb. 04 Perry Co. , Oh 14 13 29 
Irwin, John A. (Z) 1836 April 04 Perry Co. , Oh 14 13 29 

~ 
Irwin, John(Z-M) 1832 April 23 CoshoctnCoOh 05 07 24 

0 Irwin, John(Z-M) 1836 March 08 CoshoctnCoOh 05 06 04 
Irwin, Joseph(Y) 1823 May 12 Stark Co.,Oh 06 17 15 
Irwin, William(Z) 1826 Nov. 03 Belmontco,Oh 12 11 15 
Irwin, William(Z) 1833 Feb. 15 Perry Co . , Oh 14 13 20 



EARLY OHIO SETTLERS 
Purchasers of Land in East and East Central Ohio, 1800-1840 

PURCHASER YEAR DATE RESIDENCE R T s 

Ervin , George(2-M) 1836 April 02 HarrisonCoOh 08 08 08 
Ervin, George(2 - M) 1836 April 02 HarrisonCoOh 08 08 04 

~ Erwin, Andrew(Y) 1831 June 17 HarrisonCoOh 06 12 33 > Erwin, David(2-M) 1833 April 30 CoshoctnCoOh 07 04 17 

~ Erwin , Jane(Y) 1825 April 19 HarrisonCoOh 06 12 14 
Erwin , John(Y) 1831 July 05 Jeff ,Co. ,Oh. 07 14 29 
Erwin , Joshua(Z) 1835 March 26 HarrisonCoOh 11 11 05 0 
Erwin , Robert (Y) 1832 Dec . 20 HarrisonCoOh 06 12 32 = v.> 
Erwin , Robert (Y) 1833 Nov . 12 HarrisonCoOh 06 12 32 0 \0 Erwin , Robert (Z-M) 1834 July 28 MuskingmCoOh 08 03 05 

r:IJ 
~ 

Irvin, Henry(Z) 1836 Feb . 19 MuskingmCoOh 11 12 34 ""'3 
Irvin, Henry(Z) 1836 Sept . 29 MuskinQrnCoOh 09 08 30 ""'3 
Irvin, Henry(Z) 1836 Sept . 29 MuskinQrnCoOh 09 08 30 ~ 

~ Irvin, Henry(Z) 1836 Oct . 03 MuskingmCoOh 09 08 30 

~ Irvin , Robt . (Z - M) 1831 March 29 CoshoctnCoOh 05 06 04 
Irvine , John(Z-M) 1835 Oct . 26 Jeff . Co . , Oh . 07 08 08 
Irvine, John(Z-M) 1835 Nov . 10 Jeff .co. , Oh . 07 08 03 
Irwin , Arthur(Z) 1827 Nov . 05 BelrnontCo,Oh 12 11 26 
Irwin , Arthur(Z) 1827 Nov . 05 BelrnontCo ,Oh 12 11 25 
Irwin , David(Y) 1824 May 22 BelrnontCo,Oh 04 06 10 
Irwin , David(Y) 1824 May 22 BelrnontCo,Oh 04 06 10 



George M. E-1844 BU a-t7 p464 
Hugh L. E-1846 HM cA3761 
Israel E-1842 RI ar9 p352,430 
Jacob E-1838 HL cpj2 p369 
James W-1839 BR wb2 p25 
James W-18U BU owbl p63; a-tl 

p93,165 
James W-1847 BU owb3 pU9; a-t8 

p232,545 
James E-1821 CH cpmb7 p8 
James W-1848 WR wbB p277; bx34 
James H. E-1841 UN cpj2 p323 
James Jr. E-1820 BU a-tl p456 
Jane E-1847 KN cpmbO p619 
Jared W-1838 RI ar3 p6,8; arll 

p302 
John E-1847 BE c2203 
John E-1835 BU a-t4 p573 
John W-1818 CM wbB p244 
John E-1844 CM c0540; bxE302 
John W-1849 LI lcpr psi 
John W-1830 UN cpjl pl06 
John s. W-1844 UN cpj3 p229 
John v. W-1839 HM wb8 p195; 

cA3760 
Jonathan E-1838 FY wbB p103; chC 

p64 
Joseph W-1838 BE wbF p420 
Joseph E-1842 CH cpmb17 p573 
Joseph E-1849 CM c0510; bxE304 
Joseph T. E-1849 RS c3684 
Josiah K. E-1844 PU dcAl p49 
Mary E-1844 UN cpj3 p230 
Nancy W-1845 BE wbG p577 

~ 
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Ohio Wills and Estates to 1850 

IRVIN , Elizabeth W-1847FA c2231 
James E- 1839 GR aedA p 29 
James E- 1845 HR jF p418 
James W-1837 JK c66 
James E-1839 PU dbAl p12 
John E- 1841 FA c2495 
Lawrence E- 1835 BR ad j 1818-1847 

p115 
Mary W-1835 FA c976 
Samuel G-18 4 5 LI l c pr p 94 
Samuel E-1844 PU dcAl p42 
Thomas W- 1836 JK cl38 
W. W. E- 1843 FA c1935 
Willi a m E- 1830 FA c703 ; ib p147 
William E- 1835 MT c1297 

IRVINE , Arthur- hrs . pt - I843 KN cpmbL p204 , 319 
David E-1829 BE c799 
Isaac E-1804 BE c 7 
Jacob E-1841 HL cp5 p429 
John E-1840 JF chi p18l ; gdl 

p97 ; cpj10 p141 
John E- 1820 MU c363 ; adA p59 
Mary E-1850 KN c p mbQ p371 

IRWIN , Andrew E-1827 MT c833 
Anna E-1844 MM c 1 351 ; c1361 
Arthur W-18 4 1 KN wbB p 7 ; cpmbJ 

p468 
Benjamin Watson W- 1830 CB c1268 
David E-1830 DK c443 
David L . W-1831 BU ow bl p532 ; a-t3 

p540 
David s . E-1842 BU a-t7 p55 
Elizabeth W-1849 BE wbH pU7 
Esther W-1828 BR wbl pl02 ; c6411 
Franci s E- 1845 LI lcpr p32 
Franci s E-1850 SH cA570 
Francis E-1844 SU c167 ; adA pl65 
George E-1833 cs wbC p20 
George W- 1846 LG adE p175 , 229 
George W-1834 PR wb B p256 ; c544 
George W-1845 RI ar5 p242 , 243 ; 
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Irwin Family 
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----oetli-marnecfJ~hn Scott Harrison and became the mother of Benjamin 
Harrison, the twenty-third President. The house is built of stones of 
nearby fields. It is gray blue limestone and the walls are almost two 
feet thick. There are two stories and an attic. Each story being twelve 
feet high, unusual in a Pennsylvania farm house. The main part of the 
house, 36x33 feet, was built first, but a kitchen wing was added, 
l 8x33. Each room has its own fireplace. The last owners were Wil
liam and Dorothy Bowers. They are deceased and the property was 
recently sold (1997). 

By !laut 3"'1Jin 

Search & Query 

New Member seeks help: Looking for descendants and ancestors of 
Robert Irwin and wife, Agnes Campbell Irwin. Came from Ulster 
(near Belfast), community name was Loughland. Took up land near 
Troy, SC 1775. Robert served in Continental Army and died 1795. 
Daughter, Mary, married Philip Cook in 1810, died 1827. Buried in 
Cook Family Cemetery near Troy, SC. If you can help, please contact 
your chairman Guy Irvin (address inside front cover of HLC). 

A Tidbit for our dedicated genealogy researchers, maybe this will help 
someone make a connection in their family tree! 

Last year while browsing through a wonderful old Book barn (used book 
store) I came across a wedding book with a marriage recorded in it. The 
bride's name was Harriet Mabel Irwin of Bart, PA. The groom's name was 
Nelson H. Oliver of Christiana, PA. They were married on June 1, 1904 by 
Rev. H. Foster Hamer. Witnesses: Sara B. Irwin, Mary G. Irwin, Blance E. 
Oliver, and Oscar H. Moore. 

The wedding guests were: Mrs. Sarah Irwin, Mrs. J. B. Bachman, H.E. 
Bachman, R. I. Bachman, Mr. & Mrs. W. G. Caimes, Mr. & Mrs. Gamer 
Rodgers, Mr. & Mrs. F. E. Brown, Dr. & Mrs. C. E. Helm, Mr. & Mrs. R. S. 
McClure, Miss Anna Showaker, Miss Marge Showaker, Miss Lillie I. 
Palmer, Mr. & Mrs. Chester Boohar, Mr. & Mrs. H. T. Hirst, Miss Myrtle 
Howett, M. J. Copeland, Richard Humpreville, Mr.& Mrs. Thos. Humpre
ville, Mrs. John McLaughlin, Samuel Johnson, Mr. Chas. Boohar, Miss Alice 

Amer, Osc~-.. -~: ~o~~e:_~~an~~-:8\i~Y.z~f f ~~s·\te)~~ffYfr, Mr. & 

. . ·· .... ···,.· '·35 ...... _0L' 
, .• ,· •• : __ ;::· _ • ._; 1. ~i ,1,;. , 1~,L .:;OClETY 
\ .~I '! ,: ;.? 1 t.L '-' '\....-• -...., 



Mrs. Chas. Groff, Mr. & Mrs. Jos. Oliver, Sara B. Irwin, Mary G. Irwin, J.C. 
Brown, Walter Carson. 

H. Mabel Irwin was the daughter of James & Hannah Mary Irwin. She was 
born on May 19, 1879 and was baptized April 26, 1880 at the Middle Oc
torora Presbyterian Church, Lancaster County, PA, by Rev. William G. Cair
nes. 

Certificates for the marriage and the baptism were tucked inside the book. 

If anyone is researching this family and /or is a descendant of this couple, 
and would like this book, I will send it to you for the price I paid for it. 

By !lat 31Uldn .&6fu; 

GENEALOGY 

The following is a list of names and dates of their arrival in America, or their 
first entry in Colonial records: (Submitted by Barbara Loucks (1981), a for
mer Clan Irwin Assoc. Genealogist) Published Second Qtr HLC 1981) 

John Erwin of James City, VA. 1625 
Vol. 23, VA, Magazine, p.8 

George Erwin of New Norfolk County, VA 1640 
"Cavaliers & Pioneers" by Nugent, Vol I, p.431 
VA Land Grants & Patents, p.130 

William Irwin of Surrey Co., VA 1642 
"Early VA. Immigrants" by Greer, p.107, 17 5 
Surrey County Records 

Thomas Erwin of Rappahannock Co., VA 1662 
"Cavaliers & Pioneers" p.511 See above. 

Edward Erwin of Dover, New Hampshire 1658 
James Urwin of Charles City, VA 1685 

VA. Colonial Abstracts, Vol. 13, p.100 
John Irwin (Agreement Concerning Lands in NJ) 1691 

New Jersey Archives, Vol. 2, 1st Series, p6, 
P.76 and p. 79 

Nehemiah Erwing of London, Transfer of Land 1691 
New Jersey Archives, Vol. 21, 1st Series, p.436 

Margaret Erwin of Long Island and Gloucester, NJ 1697 
New Jersey Archives, Vol. 21 I st Series p.672 
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G.enealogy · 

The following Genealogy/Family History was 
Submitted by Paul Irwin, 
Midwest Regional Commissioner 

1870 WASHINGTON CO., OHIO 
DECATUR TWP. CENSUS 
155-154 
Richard Irvin 56 Ire Farmer 
Jane 50 Ire Keep house 
Robert 21 PA Farm Laborer 
William 16 OH Help on farm 
Sarah 18 OH Help at home 
157-156 
Eliza Irvin 58 Ire Keep house 
Jennie 23- Ire Help at home 
John 20 VA Farmer 
-158 
Alexander Irvin 60 Ire Farmer 
Margaret 4 Oh 
Fanny 1 Oh At grandmothers 

HISTORY OF WAYNE CO. OHIO. page 766 
Rev. Samuel Irvine, D.D., was born in County Tyrone, Ireland, June 
25, 1787, his parents immigrating to America June 25, 1788, two 
years thereafter settling in Huntington Co, Pa. He labored on the farm 
until 1810, when he entered college. In 1815 he attended the 
theological seminary at Servia, Pa., where he was licensed to preach 
by the Presbytery of Philadelphia, in 1819. In 1820 he came to 
Wooster, and received a call from the congregations of Saltcreek, 
Wooster, Newman's creek and Mohican, which he accepted, and was 
ordained at the Court House, in Wooster, March, 1821. He finally 
relinquished the two latter charges, retaining Wooster and Saltcree~ 
until 1835, when he resigned the former and went to Millersburg, 
retaining his relation with the Saltcreek church until his death, April 
28, 1861. He was married January 22, 1822, to Maria Glasgow, of 
Beaver County,·Pa., who, with three sons and four daughters, survived 
him. His second son, S. P. Irvine, became a minister. His first Elder in 
Wooster was John McClellan, Sr.; in Mohican, Nathaniel Paxton; in 
Newman's Creek, Colonel McDowell; in Saltcreek, William Trusdale. 

46 
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17-19 FEB Mid-Winter Scottish & Irish Music Festival & Fair, 
Valley Forge Convention Center, King Of Prussia, PA, 
( 610) 825-7268 

18-19 FEB Gulf Coast Celtic Fling & Highland Games, -
POSTPONED- Manatee County Fairgrounds, Palmetto, 
Florida 

18-19 FEB Queen Mary Scottish Festival & Games, Queen Mary 
Seaport, Long Beach, CA, (562) 435-3511 

17-19 FEB Scottish Ramble, Landmark Center, St. Paul, MN, 
(651) 292-3233 

17-19 FEB Zephyrhilis Celtic Festival, Zephyr Park, Zephyrhills, FL, 
(813) 991-6060 

25 FEB Northeast FL (Jacksonville) Scottish Highland Games, 
Clay County Fairgrounds, Green Cove Springs, FL, 
(904) 726-5386 

25-26 FEB Arizona Scottish Gathering & Highland Games, Mesa 
Community College, Mesa, AZ, (602) 431-0095 

MARCH 

4 MAR Southeast Florida Scottish Festival & Games, Sportsplex 
of Coral Springs, Coral Springs, FL, (954) 345-2772 

4-5 MAR Chicagoland Spring Fling & Chicago Open 
Championship & Workshop, Highland dancing 
Competition, Indian Lakes Resort, Bloomingdale, IL, 
thhd@comcast.net 

11 MAR Panama City Highland Games, Grace Presbyterian 
Church, Panama City, FL, (850) 769-4000 

11 MAR Robert Bums GalaScots of the Texas Hill Country, Inn of 
the Hills Resort & Conference Center, Kerrville, TX, 
(830) 895-4932; peg@ktc.com 
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-1, ..................... c.o.m ... in•g•E ... ve.n.t.s ..................... ~I 
JANUARY 

The Pipes and Drums of The Black Watch will be touring America 
this winter. Check your local perfonnance venues for details. 

28 JAN DSHA Burns Night Dinner, Duluth Scottish Heritage 
Assoc., 6 p.m., Kitchi Gammi Club, Duluth, MN, 
Reservations: (218) 724-7761 

28 JAN Elgin 102nd Robert Burns Supper & Dance, Elgin 
Scottish Society, St. Andrews Country Club, West 
Chicago, IL, (847) 426-7990 

28 JAN Nicht Wi' Bums, Grand Ballroom, Oak Lawn Hilton, Oak 
Lawn, IL, dentistrobi eson@yahoo.com 

28 JAN SHSNCWV Burns Supper, Scottish Heritage Society of 
North Central West Virginia, 5:30 p.m., Via Veneto, 
Bridgeport, WV, (304) 842-0370 

29 JAN Traditional Burns Supper Sponsored by Robert Burns 
Club of Milwaukee, Klemmers Williamsburg, West Allis, 
WI, www.milwbumsclub.org 

FEBRUARY 

4FEB 

4FEB 

6FEB 

6FEB 

Louisville Bums Night Celebration, Scottish Society of 
Louisville, Masterson's Restaurant, Louisville, KY, (812) 
945-7601 (reservations) 

Robert Bums Supper, Featuring the Wicked Tinkers, 
Pasadena Scottish Rite Cathedral, Pasadena, CA, (818) 
569-5425 

Pipes and Drums of The Black Watch, IU Auditorium, 
Bloomington, IN, 
www.iuauditorium.comj0506jblackwatch.asp 

Sarasota Highland Games & Festival, Sarasota County 
Fairgrounds, Sarasota, FL, (941) 342-0509 
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Birth Announcement 

At I. 0:2 1 pm on Jul y 21st, 2005 Morgan Marie Irwin came into our 
lives. She weighed I Olbs 1 Ooz and was 2 1 inches long. Born to and 
loved by Walter Irwin and Amanda McCracken. Granddaughter of 
Joseph and Beverly Irwin. ~~ 

'~ 
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Irvin, Capt. A. R.: 4127 
Irvin, James, owner: 5039 
ltwin, Capt. ( ): 1180, 2985 
Itwin, Capt. A. R. and Mary A.: 
Irwin: 1602, 4192, 4204, 5015 
Irwin, Archibald, owner: 1635 
Irwin, Capt. James" 988 
Irwin, James, Elizabeth, Pa., owner, 5374 
Irwin, Capt. James F.: 3991 
Irwin, Capt. Jesse P .: 2320, 5222 
Irwin, Capt. Joseph: 721 
lrwin,Capt. Melvin 0.: 4182, 5080 
Irwin, Capt. Moses: 4874, 5865 
Irwin, Capt. Samuel: 4486 
Irwin, William H., sheriff, Wheeling: 2531 
Irwin, Capt. William J.: 3338 

0988 CHEROKEE 
SW p wh b. New Albany, Ind., 1850. 417 tons. Original home port was 
Paducah, Ky. In 1856 advertised at New Orleans for Tennessee River, taking 
cargo and passengers for Eastport, Florence, and Tuscumbia, Capt. James 
Irwin. Collided with the side wheel J. McKEE at Island 92, Mississippi 
River, wrecking the latter, Feb 7, 1859. Rebuilt c.1862, renamed J.H. 
RUSSELL, and burned the night of Mar. 28, 1864, near Plaquemine, La. 
(see). 

OGDEN 
SW p wh b. Cincinnati. OH, 1847, 249 tons. 126x29x7.5. Ran in a through 
line from New Orleans to Mobile and Montgomery, Ala. In 1848 owned by 
Archibald Irwin, New Orleans, Capt. P.O. Wilson. Capt. J.J. Kercheval went 
master in October 1848. Went to the Brazos River and was snagged there in 
1850 

MOHICAN 
SW p wh b. New Albany, Ind, 1848. 398 tons. Ran New Orleans-Tennessee 
River. She was owned in Louisville until sold to New Orleans in March 
1853. Capt James F. Irwin, owned by many shareholders. Burned at New 
Orleans Feb 4, 1854. 

THOMAS SCOTI 
Stw p wh b. Elizabeth, Pa, 1849. 50 tons. Came out that spring owned in part 
by James Irwin, Elizabeth, Pa., and Joseph, B.B. and George Vandergrift, 
Pittsburgh. Ran excursions to Greenwood Gardens (in Manchester) going 
down in 7 minutes, and l 0 minutes return. Her place was taken by 
TEMPEST (see) that July 1849. Was in Pittsburgh-Kittanning trade on 
Allegheny River until early 1852. Then went to the Steubenville-
Wheeling trade. Off the lists 1856. ~ 
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IRWIN, JEMIMA 
Wife of George Irwin. 

l.R. MAR. 13, 1862 

IRWIN, JOHN I.R. APR. 03, 1862 

IRWIN, JOHN THOMAS I.R. JUL. 05, 1900 
Of Camargo, Douglas county, Illinois. He was born in Lawrence County, 
Ohio on 
May 25?, 1824 being 76 years and 14 days old. He died June 10, 1900. He 
married 
Letta W. Wiseman in 1845. They had 8 children, four preceded them in 
death. 
Those surviving were: W. T., Hattie I. who married Dr. Burnett, Louis K. and 
Ida 
M. who married C. B. Hammett. He was a CIVIL WAR VETERAN. 

IRWIN, MRS. MARY I.R. NOV. 20, 1856 
Died on Friday night, November 14th, at her late residence in Ironton, Mrs. 
Mary 
Irwin, consort of the late Washington Irwin, aged about 30 years. 

IRWIN, ROBERT l.R. AUG. 04, 1881 

IRWIN, SARAH I.R. JUL. 01, 1858 
Died on the 22nd of June in Ironton, Mrs. Sarah Irwin, wife of John Irwin, in 
the 
33rd year of her age. 

IRWIN, WASHINGTON, I.R. FEB. 24, 1853 
Died on yesterday (23rd) in this town, of consumption, Mr. Washington Ir
win, of 
the well known firm of Irwin & Kelly, in his 43d year. 

Copyright 2003, Martha J. Kounse. 
http://www .lawrencecountyohio.com/obits/newspapers/vol l/Obitl.html 
6/28/2005 

WAY'S PACKET DIRECTORY 1848-1994 
"Passenger Steamboats of the Mississippi River System Since the 

Advent of Photography in Mid-Continent America 
Compiled by Frederick Way, Jr., Ohio University Press, Athens 

"This is a list of Steamboat Captains. There are about 24 Jrwins that were 
Captains. I will have the rest for the next Quarterly - April 2006 Issue. 
Submitted by Paul Irwin, Midwest Regional Comm. 
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IRWIN, MISS ELIZA JANE l.R. JAN._, 1856 

IRWIN, GEORGE l.R. JUN. 08, 1871 
Died - Irwin - At his residence, on Symmes Creek, Lawrence county, Ohio, 
May 
23d, after a protracted and painfull illness, George Irwin, aged 71 years and 7 
months. The dec'd was born in Frederick county, Va., Oct. 23d, 1799. When 
he 
was S years of age, his father moved to Cabell county, Va., where he resided 
until 
his death. In 1818, the family consisting of the mother, and eight children, 
George 
being the eldest, aged 19 years, removed to Lawrence county, 0., and settled 
near 
the mouth of Sharp's creek. On July 5th, 1821, he was married to Jemima 
Russell. 
In the Fall of 1823, he moved to Elkins' Creek, near where Oak Ridge Fur
nace 
now stands; remained there on Congress land about three years, he then re
moved 
to Symmes Creek, near the mouth of Johns Creek, where he lived the greater 
portion of his time until his death ... man of great energy and perseverance, 
andin 
business eminently successful. .. 

IRWIN, JEMIMA l.R. MAR. 13, 1862 
Died - on the 6th inst., in Symmes Tp., Jemima Irwin, wife of George Irwin, 
aged 
63y3m4d. 

IRWIN, ROBERT l.R. AUG. 04, 1881 
Robert Irwin, son of Wash Irwin, one of the pioneer citizens of Ironton, was 
killed 
by the cars in Minnesota, last Saturday night His sisters were Hattie and 
Maggie, 
who are now mairied and live in Texas. The heirs of the Irwin estate were 
stockholders in the l.R.R. and their stock recently transferred to E. F. Gillen, 
the 
administrator. Robert's share amount to about $600. 

IRWIN, WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON I. JRN SEPT. IS, 1869 
Married at the residence of J. C. Stewart, on Sept 9, by Rev. J. M. Kelly, Mr. 
William Henry Harrison Irwin and Miss Sarah L. Stewart. 

IRWIN, JANE l.R. 
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[ Genealogy Source 
The Lawrence Register 

Lawrence County, Ohio's Genealogical and Historical Website! 

ABSTRACTS OF OBITUARIES, DEA TH NOTICES, ETC. OF 
LAWRENCE COUNTY (OHIO) PEOPLE AND SURROUNDING 

COUNTIES 
Contributed by Sharon M. Kouns 

Formatted by Norman L. Nussbaum 

I.R. =IRONTON REGISTER 
SWI = SEMI WEEKLY IRONTONIAN 
IDR = IRONTON DAILY REGISTER 
IT =IRONTON TRIBUNE 
MJ =MORNING IRONTONIAN 
IET = IRONTON EVENING TRIBUNE 
IJRN = IRONTON JOURNAL 

Remember, obituaries are charged half a cent a word, cash to accompany the 
order. 
Watch this. Also, remember that all anonymous communications will be 
thrown in 
the waste basket. I.R. Sept. 29, 1887 
Also note: Some of these obituaries are quite tong in their actual form and 
have 
been condensed for this publication. Thank you, Sharon Kouns. 
completed July 29, 1852 -July 20, 1854 deaths & marriages 
completed July 19, 1860 - Oct. 18, 1860 deaths & marriages on computer 
completed July 24, 1856 - July 15, 1858 deaths & marriages on computer 
completed Jan. 14, 1858 - Mar.25, 1858 deaths & marriage 
Ccompleted deaths from Ironton Journal Sept 1, 1869 through December 28, 
1870 

IKER, MRS. I.R. AUG. 02,1888 
Died - at Hanging Rock, July 26, Mrs. Iker, aged about 78. 

IRVIN, CHARLES l.R. JAN. 16, 1902 
Died April 14, 1901, asphyxiated at Belfont furnace. 

IRVIN, MRS.MARY l.R. NOV. 20, 1856 

IRVING, MRS. F. B. 1.R. JUL. 07, 1887 
Died-July 4, wife ofF. B. living~ 
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To: Mr. and Mrs. Jim Lewis 
Commissioner, Rocky Mountain Region, Clan Irwin 
747 S. Dearborn Circle 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lewis, 

Dec. 3, 2005 

I have only recently been informed of your kind and most helpful ac
tions at the last Long's Peak Festival toward Laura Matthew and 
Janice Muirhead, Conveners for Clan Muirhead. I wish to personally 
thank you both for your kind help and generous loan of the Tent in 
need for use by Clan Muirhead at this event and your personal help to 
them. Inter-clan cooperation is alive and well thanks to you both. You 
are to be commended for your helping hand to Clan Muirhead and I 
wish to thank you both with this wee, but heartfelt gift of a framed 
print of art of my own making. 

This artwork depicts an ancient representation of the tree of life. I 
have added the center acorn to represent that at its center the tree of 
life from a single seed sprang. The leaves represent the growth that 
comes naturally there after with proper nourishment. I think it repre
sentative of what can come of just one kind unselfish act of friendship 
between two clans. 

You both should be commended by Clan Irwin for such acts of friend
ship as you both represent the best of what I think it truly means to be 
an active part of any clan. 

Sincerely, 

9l.agnuJnd /!,.. ~ 9{9j, !JSll ScoL 

Raymond L. Morehead KTJ, FSA Scot. 
President/Chief Elect 
Clan Muirhead Society 
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Early Ohio Settlers 

Irvin, Amos(A) IHJI oct. IJ Montgomery u- IU -4 
Irvin, Amos(A) 1831Oct.13 Montgomery 05 10 35 
Irvin, George(E) 1836 Sept. 03 Randolph(lnd 14 19 10 
Irvin, John C.(A) 1811 Aug. 13 Preble 02 06 02 
Irvin; John Jr.(E) 1836 March 28 Randolph(Ind 14 19 04 
Irvin, John(E) 1836 Jan. 28 Randolph(lnd 14 19 05 
Irvin, Robert(E) 1835 May 0 l Randolph(lnd 14 19 03 
Irvin, Robert(E) 1836 April 21 Randolph(lnd 14 19 03 
Irvin, Stephen M.(B) 1836 Sept. 17 Fayette 01 17 23 
Irvin, William M.(B) 1836 Sept. 17 Clinton 0 l 17 13 
Irwin, A.(C) 1827 Aug. 23 Cincinnati 08 02 02 
Irwin, A.(C) 1827 Aug. 23 Cincinnati 08 02 02 
Irwin, George(E) 1815 Jan. 20 Wayne(lnd) 12 16 02 
Irwin, James(C) 1806 Aug. 21 Butler 09 02 15 
Irwin, James(C) 1806 Aug. 21Butler09 02 15 
Irwin, John(C) 1802 Dec. 27 Hamilton 06 03 34 
Irwin, John(C) 1804 Dec. 28 Greene 08 04 32 
Irwin, John(C) 1805 Dec. 27 Greene 08 04 26 
Irwin, John(E) 1816 Dec. 02 Butler 13 16 07 
Irwin, Morton(A) 1804 Nov. 30 Butler 02 05 17 
Irwin, Robert l.(A) 1837 May 03 Butler 01 13 12 
Irwin, Samuel(C) 1802 Dec. 28 Hamilton 06 02 21 
Irwin, Thomas(A) 1805 Aug. 23 Butler 02 06 31 
Irwin, Thomas(A) 1815 April 04 Butler 02 12 27 
Irwin, Thomas(C) 1801Dec.02 Hamilton 04 02 09 
Irwin, Thomas(C) 1801Dec.30 Hamilton 06 02 07 
Irwin, Thomas(C) 1801 Dec. 31 Hamilton 04 02 10 
Irwin, William(A) 111111 1805 Jul- 30 H-mi;ton. 01 03 09 
Irwin, William(A)- 1812 April 15 Cincinnati--04 02 03 
Irwin, William(A) 1817 Aug. 12 Butler 010924 
Irwin, William(B) 1806 May 19 Cincinnati 01 02 27 
Irwin, William(D) 1809 May 15 Cincinati(Fr 02 02 08 
Irwin, William(E) 1811Oct.24 lnd.Territry 13 16 25 
Irwin, William(E) 1812 May 05 Ohio 14 16 14 
Irwin, Wm.(C) 1814 Feb. 10 Cincinnati 09 05 20 
Irwin, Wm.(C) 1814 Feb. 10 Cincinnati 09 05 20 
Irwin, Wm.(C) 1814 Feb. l 0 Cincinnati 09 05 26 
Irwin, Wm.(C) 1814 Feb. 10 Cincinnati 09 05 26 
lsh, George(E) 1812 May 11 wayne(lnd) 13 16 32 
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OCCGS REFERENCE ~;!.i 

The second is my membership of this luncheon club which I am 
honoured to be asked to address today. This only came about two 
years ago because of my friendship with Ron Ferrari, who works with 
me on the Committee of Wallace 700. Apparently, the story goes, Ron 
was chatting to Ian Ross at a lunch here in the Marcliffe. Ian remarked 
that as he lived on the former Drum Estate at mid-Anguston, and 
rented a rod on Middle Drum beat, he felt it a great shame that there 
was no longer a Laird of Drum. Ron, never one to resist a challenge, 
told him that he would produce the present Laird of Drum as his guest 
at a forthcoming meeting! 

So gentlemen, here I am - I have greatly enjoyed my two years as a 
member, made many new friendships, and have heard so many 
different interesting speakers. 

Long may the Aberdeen Business & Professional Club continue. 

Genealogy 

Rev. Samuel Irvine, D. D., was born in County Tyrone, Ire land, June 
25 , 1787, his parents immigrating to America June 25. 1788, two 
years thereafter settling in Huntington County, Pa. He labored on the 
farm until 1810, when he entered college. In 181 5 he attended the 
theological seminary at Servia. Pa., where he was licensed to preach 
by the Presbytery of Philadelphia, in 1819. In 1820 he came to 
Wooster, and received a call from the congregations of Saltcreek, 
Wooster, Newman's creek and Mohican, which he accepted. and was 
ordained at the Court House, in Wooster. March, 182 1. He finally 
relinquished the two latter charges, retaining Wooster and Saltcreek 
until 1835, when he resigned the former and went to Millersburg, 
retaining his relation with the Saltcreek church until his death, April 
28, 1861. He was married January 22, 1822, to Maria Glasgow, of 
Beaver, county, Pa., who, with three sons and four daughters, survived 
him. His second son, S. P. Irvine, became a minister. His first Elder in 
Wooster was John McClellan, Sr.; in Mohican, Nathaniel Paxton; in 
New-man's Creek, Colonel McDowell ; in Saltcreek, William 
Trusdale. He had charge of the first select school ever opened in 
Wooster, and taught upon the premises where E. Quinby, Jr., resides. 

"'-... n. ~" i nr- 0n1 :"\1T'f f'µf\ l li:QRt\ll /\ . . ,.. . . · . · \ : . l 1 I ~ f" i 
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Irwin Family 

IGI-www.familysearch.org International Genealogical Index -
Incomplete. Online database for all sorts of information. Good starting 
place. 

Rootsweb--www.rootsweb.com Guide to researching family trees. 
This site hosts volunteer sites. 

BBC- www.bbc.co. uk/historv/ Community/family/index.shtml BBC 
History's guide to discovering family history 

NORTHERN IRELAND 
Public Record Office of N. Ireland 
General Register Office ofN. Ireland 
Ulster Historical Foundation 

www.proni.gov.uk 
www.groni.gov.uk/ 
www.ancestrvireland.co. uk 
enguiry@uhf.org. uk (email) 

Public Record Office, Kew, England www.pro.gov.uk 
(for Board of Trade passenger lists 1890-1960) 

Ballmoney Borough Council www .ballymoneyancestry.com 

REPUBLIC OF IRELAND 
General Register Office www.groireland.ie 
(Civil Registration of Births, 
Deaths & Marriages) 

Church of Ireland Records www.ireland.anglican.org/home.html 

library@ireland.anglican.org 
(email) 
National Archives of Ireland 

www .nationalarchives.ie 

mail@nationalarchives.ie 
(email) 
National Library of Ireland www.nli.ie 

info@nli.ie (email) 

I . 
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Irving, James, Ballybridge, Co. Roscommon, 1684. 
Irvine, William, Derryvolan, Co. Fermanagh, 1659. 
Irwin, Alexander, surveyor, Dundalk, 08/1712. 
Irwin, Anthony, Co. Fermanagh, 1718. 

Passenge~ Arrivals Port of Philadelphia 1800 - 1819 
Name Ship Date 
Irvin, Charles Victory 04/2111806 
Irvin, David William 11112/1818 
Irvine, Ann Agezi Thetis 07I18/ 1819 
Irvine, B., Esquire Sailor Boy 05/29/1819 
Irvine, Cathaine Alexander 06/ 10/ 1817* 
Irving, Jam es Derwent 10/23/ 1817 
Irving, Mary Derwent 10/23/1817 
Irwen, J.M. Ariel 09/10/1805 
Irwin, Andrew+ Servant Ariddne 08/04/1810 
Irwin, Ann Hanna! 12/ 12/ 1809 
Irwin, Archibald Brutus 05/15/1807 
Irwin, David Alexander 06/10/1817* 
Irwin, Ford (see Ann) Hanna! 12/12/1809 
Irwin, J. (see John) Roebuck 09/2111805 
Irwin, James Columbia 10/03/1817 
Irwin, John & family of 3 Roebuck 09/2111805 
Irwin, John, Merchant Phila. Conestoga 11109/1819 
Irwin, Nancy, age 17 (see Robt) Union 08/28/1819 
Irwin, Oliver (see Richard) Mohawk 07/06/1802 
Irwin, Richard Industry 08/29/1818 
Irwin, Richard (see Oliver) Mohawk 07/06/1802 
Irwin, Robert(see Nancy, 19, farmer) Union 08/28/1819 
Irwin, William( see Oliver & Richard) Mohawk 07 /06/1802 
Irwin, William, age 30 Dispatch Pkt 08/2111819 
Irvin, William, age 20, carpenter Brig Sisters ? 

WEB SITES TO START WITH 

Free--http://freebmd.rootsweb.com Incomplete 1837+GRO index 

BMD-England and Wales Civil Registration Index Information can 
be found here. Participants in marriage recorded as two individuals. 
However, each person has same GRO value. Beware 2 or 4 other 
individuals may also have same value. 
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The following taken from "Irish Emigrants in North America" by 
David Dobson: 

William Irving b. 1731; d. 1807, Orkney Islands to N.Y. 1763; m. 
Sarah Sanders. 
James Irvine with 4 children, Brookeboro, Co. Fermanagh to Canada 
1827. 
?Irwin, Belfast to Philadelphia on brigatine "Agnes". Landed New 
Castle, De 06/30/ 1 773 with sister Jane. 
James Irwin; b. Ireland d. Georgia 04/03/1828. 
Samuel Irwin, Belfast to Philadelphia, Delaware Bay 07/04/1 771. 
John Irwin b. Co. Fermanagh 1759; d. 06/12/1810; buried Old 4th 
Creek Cemetery, Statesville, N.C. 
David Irvine, wife, son & 3 daughters to Canada via U.S.A. Settled in 
Bathhurst, Ontario 12/31/ 1815. 
William Irvine, Londonderry to Phildalephia, on ship Ann 
12/02/1785. 
Samuel Irwin, Belfast to Newcastle, De, on "St. James" 07/22/1789. 
John Irwin, Co. Fermanagh; b. 09/30/1787, to Iredell County, N.C. 
1800; merchant in Charlotte 1809; m. Mary Patton; d. Charlotte 
07/18/1860. 

Taken from Scots-Irish Links 
lrwine, Samuel, Scots-Irish student, Glasgow 1708. 
Irving, Dr. Charles, Castle Irving, Co. Fermanagh, wife, Elizabeth 
Kerr 1696. 
Irving, Robert, Mill of Cowie, enrolled as undertaker for Ireland with 
200 acres 07/20/1609. 
Irving, Dr. William of Castle Irving 
Irving, Alexander, plumber Dublin; wrote will 10/12/1709; probate 
09/03/1715, Dublin. 
Irvine, Christopher of Letramonie, Co. Fermanagh, was granted Irish 
residence 08/17I1616. 
Irvine, Charles, heir to Father Thomas, surgeon/chemist, Dublin 
04/28/1713. 
Irvine, Christopher, of Castle Irvine, heir to Cousin Dr. Christopher 
Irvine of Castle Irvine 08/12/1714. 
Irvine, Christopher, son of Thomas, grandson of John Irvine of 
Drumcoltran, 1714. 
Irving, Edward, tenant of John Hamilton of Edenagh, Prescinct of 
Ferres, 1618. 
Irvine, Gerald of Dungannon, 03/08/1667. 
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IRWIN John; 1752-1808; Allegheny Cem, Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, 
PA; Captain, PA 

IRWIN John Lawson; 1764-1822; Irwin Family Cem, SW fr Tennille, 
Washington Co, GA; Soldier, GA 

IRWIN Joseph; ?-1824; Allegheny Co, PA; Private, PA 

IRWIN Joseph; 1740-1780; Rural Cem, Jefferson Co, KY; Private, 
VA; Rebecca Kennedy 

IRWIN Nathaniel; 1757-1836; Old Seceder's Cem, West Brandywine, 
Chester Co, PA; Sergeant, PA 

IRWIN Samuel; 1745-1826; Sugar Creek Baptist Church Cem, 
Centerville, Montgomery Co, OH; Lieutenant Colonel, PA 

IRWIN (ERWIN) David; 1758-1831; Brigg Cem, Westville, Franklin 
Co, NY; Soldier, NJ 

IRWIN (IRVIN) James; 1754-1851; Buford Teater's Faml Cerm, 
Nicholasville, Jessamine Co, KY; Private, VA 

IRWIN (MCDOWELL) Jean; 1736-1805; Presbyterian Church 
Graveyard, Mercersburg, PA; Lady Patriot, PA; Archibald Irwin 

Centre for Migration Studies in Northern Ireland 

On our January 2006 trip to Ireland, tracing my wife's family plus 
gathering further information on our "Clan Kin", we stopped at the 
Centre for Migration Studies in Northern Ireland. What follows was 
gathered from material at the library. I hope it will help in member's 
quest for ancestors. 

Yours Aye, <JUlJ 
Additional information from the Centre for Migration Studies at the 
Ulster American Folk Park, Mellon Rd, Castletown, Co. Tyrone, 
Northern Ireland BT78 5Q4 
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IRVIN Christopher; 17 46-1814; Chanceford Presbyterian Church 
Cera, Lower Chanceford Twp, PA; Private, PA 

IRVIN Hugh; 7-7; Jefferson Co, MS; Private,SC 

IRVIN James; 1755-1840; Adair Co, KY; Soldier, KY 

IRVINE (Unknown);?-?; Upper Burial Grounds, Gennantown, 
Philadelphia, PA; 
Major, PA 

IRVINE Christopher; 1725-1815; Area Cern, Wilkes Co, GA; Soldier, 
GA 

IRVINE James;?-?; Old Cera, Carlisle, PA; Patriot, PA; Sarah Harris 

IRVINE James; ?-1819; Christ Church Burial Ground, Philadelphia, 
PA; Brigadier General, PA 

IRVINE John;?-?; Riverview Cern, Huntingdon, PA; Private, PA 

IRVINE William; 1741-1803; Ronaldson Cera, Philadelphia, PA; 
Brigadier General, PA; Anne Callender 

IRVINE (CALLENDER) Anne; 1758-1823; Ronaldson Cern, 
Philadelphia, PA; Lady 
Patriot, PA; Brig Gen William Irvine 

IRVINE (HARR.IS) Sarah; 1741-1837; Old Cem, Carlisle, PA; Lady 
Patriot, PA; James Irvine 

IRWIN Alexander; 1-1799; Burke Co., GA; Captain, GA 

IRWIN Archibald; 1734-1798; Presbyterian Church Graveyard. 
Mercersburg, PA; Quartermaster, PA; Jean McDowell 

IRWIN Hugh; 1727-1805; Burke Co., GA; Soldier, GA 

IRWIN James; 1742-1819; Allegheny Co, PA; Lieutenant, PA 

IRWIN Jared; 1755-1818; Irwin Family Cem, SW fr Tennille, 
Washington Co, GA; Brigadier General, GA 
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PUBLIC OPINION, 1869 - 1912, weekly 
(Merged with People's Register). 

PUBLIC OPINION, 1901 on, daily. 

Page 606 MERCERSBURG WEEKLY JOURNAL, 1846 on; weekly; 
publishers have complete 184 7 on. 

Page 627 WAYNESBORO 
There are seven newspapers listed, all but one were merged with or 
connected with the Waynesboro Record at sometime or other. All 
collections are at the State Library or at the Wayne Herald in 
Waynesboro. 

THE WAYNESBORO PRESS, 1919- 1928, daily. 

Others - Waynesboro Record, Village Record (1846 - 1900), 
Waynesboro 
Keystone Gazette (1875, - 1900), Herald Daily, (1901 - 1918), and 
Finally the Record Herald, daily, 1900 on. ~ 

American Revolutionary War Graves 

IRVENE James; 7-7; Christ Church Cem, Philadelphia, PA; Soldier, 
PA 
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CUSTOM HOSTESS (FLOOR LENGTH) KILTED SKIRT 
Hand pleated - Lighter Weight 10-oz Worsted Wool 

max length 41", max hip 44" 
HKS - Ancient Irvine $210.00 
(special prices for larger sizes on request) 

ANCIENT IRVINE KILT (second time around and very good condition) 
SIZE SALE PRICE $150.00 

IDGHLAND DRESS ACCESSORIES 

KILT JACKETS (stock item, all wool- Gents) 

ARGYLE, (black) ... may be worn as day or evening wear. Gauntlet cuffs, 
epaulttes, set-in pockets, silver-colored Celtic buttons. 
KJ106-Argyle Jacket $280.00 

PRINCE CHARLIE W/MA TCIDNG VEST - make a fashion statement in 
black wool w/ lapels, two short tail flaps. KJ 104 - Prince Charlie wN est 
(black) $295.00 

Stock Sizes: 
Chest 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 
Regular 23.5 24 24.5 25 25 25 26 26 27 
Additional Charges: Size (48"-50" add 22.00 (52" add 33.00) (45"-56" add 
44.00) 

'NEW" GREEN TWEED DAY JACKET, Lovat Green, Size 44(UK), 
Regular $200.00 
"NEW" PRINCE CHARLIE JACKET/VEST, Black, Size 46, Short 

$250.00 

ALL COTTON FABRIC YARDAGE 
$28.00 yd 

TARTAN NECKTIES: 
Ancient Irvine 
Weathered Irvine 
Modem Irvine 
Bonshaw Family 

$20.00 
$20.00 
$22.00 
$20.00 

Ancient Irvine 54" width 

SASH - Worsted Wool, Fringed-Ancient Irvine, Weathered Irvine, 
Bonshaw $38.99 
SCARF - Worsted Wool, Fringed - Ancient Irvine, Weathered, Bonshaw 
Family $22.00 
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a volunteer; he was discharged after six months service; his discharge 
· was burned with his ... in Newtown, Hamilton Co OH about 30 years 

ago. 

He was born in Carlisle PA, on the 15th of last Mar he believes he 
was 78 years of age. 

From Carlisle he moved to Frederick Town on the Monongahalia, a 
little above Red Stone old fort, where he lived about three years; from 
there he moved to Muddy Creek in PA where he lived one summer, 
and then moved to Newtown which was a station in Hamilton Co 
where he lived until 10 or 12 years ago, when he moved to the 
neighborhood of New Richmond, Clermont Co OH, where he now 
lives. 

Betty's Merchandise Corner 

HEAR YE! HEAR YE! YE mGHLAND LADDIES AND LASSIBS!!" 
"Are you outfitted in the 'Regal Scottish Attire' and ready to 

show off your stuff at the Highland Games? If not, Betty, your Clan 
Irwin "Bag Lady" is here to help you order your Kilt and Kilted Skirts 
to wear to the Scottish Games this summer, fall, and Bum's Night Fes
tivities next winter! Custom tailored to fit you, it takes 8 weeks to do it 
properly ••• So order early! (I will send "how to measure charts) 

HIGHLAND WEAR 

CUSTOM KILTS - GENTS 
Hand pleated and hand sewn ... pleated to sett (plaid) or to stripe (military) 

8-yd kilt 9-yd (seat 46" +) 
KILT-Kilt Weight Worsted Wool $396.00 $420.00 
KILT-Heavy Weight Worsted $495.00 $532.00 (We call this 
one the "bullet proof' kilt.) 
KGRIO- 6 yds of Lighter Weight Wool Fabric for "Great Kilt" 

$330.00 
(kilt Weight available in Ancient Irvine.) 
(Heavy Weight available in Ancient Irvine, Modem Irvine) 

CUSTOM LADIES STANDARD KILTED SKIRT 
Hand pleated, Light Weight I 0-oz Worsted Wool 

max length 28/29", max hip 44" 
SKS - Ancient Irvine $180.00 
(special prices for larger sizes on request) 
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Champaign Co OH, Jul 15 1820 
James IRWIN, aged 79 years, a resident of Champaign Co OH, 

entered service in Farmington CT, in Feb or Mar 1778, under Capt. 
Samuel SHAW. He has no children or family of any description that 
are living to his knowledge. 

IRWIN, James (S-9743) 
Butler Co OH, Oct 18 1832 

James IRWIN, aged 74 years, a resident of Butler Co OH, said he 
was 
drafted under Capt. Wllllam GRAHAM, served 2 months. 

In 1788, he was drafted, served for 2 months under Capt. David 
BOAL. In 1780, he was again drafted into the same company for 
another 2 months. 

The only ones who he knows who can prove his service are James 
SMALL, a resident of Greene Co OH, and Robert IRWIN, who 
cannot come into court due to age. 

James IRWIN was born Oct 16 1758 in Cumberland Co PA, has 
lived in OH the last 37 years, and in Butler Co ever since its partition 
from Hamilton Co. 

Robert IRWIN says that in 1780 or 1781, James IRWIN was on a 
tour of duty under Capt. BOLES, as was the deponent. 

Butler Co OH, Nov 18 1833 
Robert IRWIN, now deceased, was a citizen of good character. 

Greene Co OH, Oct 25 1832 
James SMALL, a resident of Greene Co OH, knew James IRWIN 

of Butler Co during the Rev War; they then resided in Cumberland Co 
PA and were drafted together, and who served together during the six 
months service described above. 

Wilmington OH, Nov 21 1894 
Letter from Jessie CLARENCE in which it is stated that James 

IRWIN moved from PA to OH in 1798, where James died on Feb 10 
1847. 

IRWIN, John (R-5498) 
Clermont Co OH, Nov 24 1834 

John IRWIN, a resident of Clermont Co OH, aged 72 years of age. 
He entered service at Carlisle PA he thinks in Apr of the year 
CORNWALLIS was taken to Yorktown, under Capt. John K ... LES as 
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Springfield IL, Oct 24 1922 
Letter from Arthur H. IRWIN, who is compiling data to be published 
on the genealogy of Jared IRWIN of Chester Co VA, born in 1736 in 
Mt. Holly; he needs information about Israel and his brother Ezekiel 
IRWIN,sons of Jared. 

IRWIN, Francis (R-5497) 
Portage Co OH, Sep 2 1834 
Francis IRWIN, a resident of Springfield, Portage Co OH, aged 74 
years; in the last of Oct 1777, he resided in East Nottingham, Chester 
Co PA, when he volunteered under Capt. HA YES, of the PA Militia, 
he being 18 years old. He was discharge on Jan 1 1778. 

May 1 1778, he volunteered in the company of Capt. HA YES, served 
two months and two or three days. 

In Sep 1779 he volunteered in the company of Capt HA YES served 
two months. He also volunteered in the company of Capt. Arthur 
ANDREWS for two months, until Jul 15 1780; thus he served a total 
of 8 months and two or three days. 

He was born in East Nottingham Twp, Chester Co PA in Dec 1759; he 
resided there until the year after the defeat of CORNWALLIS, when 
he moved to Cannonsburg, Washington Co PA; he resided there until 
Feb 1811 when he moved to Springfield Twp, Portage Co OH. 

IRWIN, James (S-41681) 
Champaign Co OH, (no date). 
James IRWIN served in 1777 in.Capt. Samuel SHA W's company, 
3rd MA Reg. He was discharged in 1782; he now resides in 
Champaign Co OH, is 77 years of age, needs help. 

ORPF XXXV-148 

REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION APPLICATION 
ABSTRACTS: cont., IRWIN, James: cont. 

Champaign Co OH, Apr 25 1819 
George SWISHER has known James IRWIN for more than 20 years; 

previous to 1799 George saw discharge papers of James IRWIN from 
service as a non-commissioned officer in the Anny of the US in the 
Rev War. In 1799, the house of James IRWIN was consumed by fire. 
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John Clifford IRVIN was born Mar 10 1830. 
William Griffith IRVIN was born Jul 25 1832. Elizabeth January was 
born Dec 17 1800. 
Virginia Ann BARRERE was born Jan 4 1822. 
was born February ... a daughter she was born and 
expired --- 18th 1836. 

ORPF XXXV-147 

REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION APPLICATION 
ABSTRACTS: cant. 

IRVIN, Edward (S-5598) Fairfield Co Olf, Mar 8 1833 Edward 
IRVIN, a resident ofFairfield Co OH, aged 84 years, was born Jul 5 
1748, and moved with his father to the now United States in 1757. He 
was drafted while residing in Miflin Co PA as a militia man in 1777 
or 1778, about Dec 25, under Capt. Thomas FURBITT; he served 3 
months. 

The next summer he was drafted and served in the militia for two 
months under Capt. John WILLIAMS. In 1780 he removed to KY 
and settled near the "Falls of Ohio"; during the summer he 
volunteered, served one month under Capt. Michael GAMBLE; after 
his discharge he moved back to his former residence in PA in Oct of 
that year. In 1803, he moved to Fairfield Co OH. 

IRWIN, Ezekiel (S-16162) Warren Co OH, Oct 31832 
Ezekiel IRWIN, a resident ofTurtle Creek Twp, Warren Co OH, says 
his father, Jarid IRWIN was drafted about Sep 1 1777 into the 3rd 
and 4th class of the Reg of PA Militia, for two months. Ezekiel 
IRWIN offered as a substitute for his father, was placed under Capt. 
John GRAHAM. Immediately upon his discharge, he was drafted in 
his own name into the company of Capt. John GARDINER, 6th class, 
. PA Militia, and served two months. 
About New Years, 1778, he volunteered under Capt. James 
McCALMONT's company. 

Warren Co OH, Aug 16 1844 
Samuel BREDEN/BRADEN, ofWarren Co, says he was present at 
the marriage ofhis sister Elizabeth and Ezekiel IRWIN, about 1821 
or 1822, in this county; Ezekiel died near the last of Jul 1843. 
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Clinton Co OH, Apr 16 1842 . 
Stephen W. IRVIN is a resident of Fayette Co OH, aged 61; William 

M. IRVIN is aged 46 years, a son of Andrew IRVIN. 

Marceline MO, Jan 27 1922 
Letter from Viola Ervine WEBSTER (Mrs. Harry C. WEBSTER) 

in which she states that Andrew IRVIN was a "son of Alexander 
IRVIN and a Miss YAULTY, of Scotland; they came to America 
1725-31, to Bedford Co VA. 
Jame MITCHELL (their daughter) married Viola's great 

grandfather William-MITCHELL in Bourbon Co KY; he was in 
Bourbon Co KY in 1767, died there in 1851. Viola's father and 
mother, M. G. KENDRICKS and Sarah E. WILSON, were first 
cousins. Their mothers were sisters, daughters of William Jane 
IRVIN MITCHELL. 
Additional family records (tom from Bible): Will M. IRVIN was born 
Mar2 1796. 

Frances ROGERS was born May 6 1799. 
Will M. IRVIN and Frances ROGERS were married Mar 22 1818. 

Robert W. IRVINE was born Feb 15 1819. Will IRVINE was born 
Jul 16 1821. 
Frances IRVINE departed this life Aug 5 1821. Will IRVINE 
departed this life Aug 31 1821. Letticia MILLS was born Sep 17 
1801. 
William N. IRVIN and Letticia MILLS were married Apr 28, 1824. 
Caleb IRVIN was born Feb 11 1825. 
Caleb IRVIN departed this life Oct 7 1828. James Andrew IRVIN 
was born Nov 13 1829. Aylett Rains IRVIN was born Sep 9 1831. 
Elizabeth Margaret IRVIN was born Feb 12 1834. Marriages: 
Stephen M. IRVIN and Jane WHITSETT were married Mar 16 
1809. Elonson LAWRENCE and Amanda M. IRVIN were married 
Oct 2 1818. Stephen M. IRVIN and Elizabeth BARRERE married 
Apr 16 1835. 
Births: 
Stephen M. IRVIN was born Oct 3 1780. Jane WHITSETT was born 
Dec 10 1790. Amanda Melvina was born Mar 5 1810. 
Chrissa Narcissa was born Mar 14 1812. Tabitha Russell was born 
Dec 2 1814. Joseph Andrew was born Feb 24 1816. 
Isaiah W. IRVIN was.born Jun 20 1819. Stephen IRVIN was born 
Dec 21 1824. 
Elizabeth Jane was born Sep 27 1824. Mary Margaret was born Jun 
30 1827. 
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became Mercer Co KY; lived there until 1794 when he moved to 
Bourbon Co KY; about 1818 he moved to Clinton Co OH; other 
soldiers Stephen remembers Andrew telling him about were Andrew 
ROGERS, Robert MITCHELL, and Moses DULY; all are now 
dead. 

Andrew IRVIN marched as a Lieutenant in Mar 1780 in Bedford Co 
VA; in 1781 he was again ordered into service as a Lt., and this time 
he stayed in the service until after the surrender of CORNWALLIS. 

Clinton Co OH, Jan 29 1842. 
Stephen W. IRVIN, a resident of Jefferson Twp, Fayette Co OH, adds 
that Andrew IRVIN and Elizabeth MITCHELL were married in 
1774 by a Mr. BRANDER, then a minister of the Episcopal Church 
of England, in Bedford Co VA. 
He recalls the family records as having read: 
Andrew IRVIN and Elizabeth MITCHELL were married in 1774. 
Robert IRVIN was born Aug 1775. Jane IRVIN was born Jan 3 1777. 
Mary IRVIN was born Sep 1778. Stephen M. IRVIN was born Oct 
1780. 
Lucinda IRVIN was born Jun 1782. Caleb IRVIN was born Jan or 
Feb 1785. Joshua IRVIN was born Sep 1787. John IRVIN was born 
May 1790. 
Elizabeth IRVIN was born May 1792. 
William IRVIN was born in Mar 1796. 

ORPF :XXXV-146 

REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION APPLICATION 
ABSTRACTS: conte IRVIN, Andrew: conte 

Deposition of Richard BANE, now in the 91 st year of his age, was 
taken at his own house on Sep 14 1841 in Lewis Co KY; and Andrew 
IRVIN served in the same company, under Capt. William 
CAMPBELL and Col. HENRY. 
Deposition of William MITCHELL taken at the same time and 

place, in which William stated he knew Andrew IRVIN and Elizabeth 
MITCHELL before and after their marriage; he witnessed the loss of 
the papers of Andrew IRVIN while the latter was crossing the Clinch 
River on his way into KY. 
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CCGS F IRENCE ONL ~ 
Meetings were held the second Sunday of each month and this 
abstract does not record those regular sessions where services were 
held without special business. The transcription has been made 
without corrections of original spelling, but with commas to separate 
series of names in certain portion. 

Also, included (page 8-9) is the list of members of the Salem Baptist 
Church ( 1822-1 832) of Chester Township, who disbanded and 
transferred many members to the Chester Baptist Church, March 31, 
1832. 

The cemetery contains the graves of Evan Holt, honored as the first 
settler of Morrow County, with his wife Char®ity and their daughter 
Susannah with her husband. James Irwin, the first minister of this 
congregation 

Frances N. Slack 1980 

This transcript has several mentions of JAMES IR WIN and a "Sister 
SUSANNAH IRWIN." If you are interested in finding out more 
about this church, please contact our Midwest Regional 
Commissioner, Paul Irwin, 40 l Tartan Pl, Lancaster, OH 43 130 (740) 
681-1170, or paulirwin@ohiohills.com . 

REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION APPLICATION 
ABSTRACTS: conte 

HAINES, Abraham: conte 
M804-l394 
IRVIN, Andrew; widow Elizabeth (W-9045) Clinton Co OH, Oct 18 
1841: 
Application on behalf of Elizabeth IRVIN, widow of Andrew 
IRWIN, deceased; by Stephen M. IRVIN and George McMANUS. 
Stephen M. IRVIN, aged 61 years old on the 3rd of Oct 1841, is the 
son of Andrew IRVIN late of said county; Andrew died Apr 25 1830, 
aged 82 years; he was married to Elizabeth IRVIN, the mother of 
deponent, in VA in 1773 or 1774; Elizabeth is now in her 92 year of 
her age. Andrew IRVIN lived in Bedford Co VA before and during 

0 
'i:ie Rev War; he resided ther~'tlnri l Fl.~~when~9 ~F~tff'O~~q A 
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OCCGS REFERENCE ONLY 

Bra ndywine Manor C hu rch Yard Burials 

(Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church) 

Jane Irwin d Mar 29, 1822 age 32 
W ife of James lr.vin, dau o f James & Isabell a Morton 

Elizabeth Ann Christy d Nov 22, 1840 age 18 
dau of Mary Irwin Christy & Samuel Christy 

Mary lr.vi n Christy d Jan 29, 1860 age 60 
wife of Samuel Christy 

Elizabeth Irwin b 1809 d Nov 6, 183 1 age 24 
Wife of Aaron l r.vin 

Aaron Irwin 
John Ir.vin, Sr. b 1730 
Rebecca n Isabel Porter (?) 

wife of John Irwin 
Elizabeth lr.vin b 1722 

b 1788 
b Dec 30, 1762 

b 1710 
b 1762 

John Irwin 
John lr.vin 
Theophilus lr.vin 
George Irwi n 
Hannah lr.vin 

wife of George 
son, James, 

Grace Allen 
wife of W ill iam lrwin 

b 1728 

d Apr 26, 1836 age 39 
d Mar 23, 1824 
d 1776 

d Apr 23, 1811 
d Aug 12, 1815 age 27 
d Jan 14 , 1835 age 72 
d 1795 age 83(5) 
d June 22, 1844 age 82 
dAug2, 1846 

died Nov 30, 18 10 
d Dec 19, 1785 age 60 

William Jrwi n b 1722 d Dec 18, 1794 age 72 
Mary Irw in age 14 
Alexander lr.vin d March 30, 1814 
Elizabeth m vin, wife d April 1814 age 59 
Lieut. Samuel Mowday, Co. B, 110 Reg. d Mar 18, 1863 age 22 
son of William & Rebecca Mowday, 
kil led at Black Water River 
Willi am Mowday 
Rebecca Mowday 
Frederick H. Ir.vin 
Jane Buchanan 

wife of Frederick Jr.vin 

d Apr 9, 1875 age 87 
d June 15, 1876 age 53 

b 1845 d 1933 
b 1847 d 1912 

Agnes lr.:vin d May 20, 1951 
dau of Frederick & Jane Irwin 

Dec 20, 1814 John Irw in m N ancy Jane Morton (179_-1 822) 
by Rev. Arthur dau of James & Isabella Morton 

· ... : · -- ,.: ~J\L\fORM~ I . 
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Old Seceder Burying Ground, Brandywine Manor, PA 

Jane Irwin b 1784 d Oct 8, 1850 age 66 
George Irwin III b 1769 d Jan 10, 1846 age 77-3 
William Irwin b 1758 d Nov 29, 1822age 64 
Nathaniel Irwin b Dec 28, 1757 d Apr 17, 1836 
Peter Irwin b Nov 7, 1790 d Oct 3, 1866 
Elizabeth Young Irwin b 1795 d Jan 17, 1870 age 75 

wife of Peter Irwin 
George Irwin 
Rebecca Irwin 

wife of George Irwin 
Jared Irwin 
Mary Irwin 
(1st wife of Jared) 

Laverty (2°d wife) 
Nathaniel Irwin, Jr 
Hannah E. Irwin 

wife of Nathaniel, Jr 
James Irwin 

b 1755 

b 1812 

son of Nathaniel & Hannah Strong 
Amzi B. Irwin 

son of Nathaniel & Hannah 
William Robinson 
Margaret Robinson 

wife of William Robinson 

d Oct 13, 1815 age 87 
d Aug 12, 1792age 59 

d Sept 25, 1815age 79 
d May 19, 1832 age 77 

d 1790 
d Sept 26, l 880age 83 
d Apr 4, 1887 age 75 

d Mar 28, 1880 age 44 

d June 22, 1879 age 53 

d 1768 
d Apr 1794 age 92 

Eliza J. b Oct 18, 1806 d Aug 6, 1874 age 68 
dau of William & Margaret Robinson 
William Robinson d Apr 25, 1826 age 56 

gr son of William & Margaret Robinson 
Mary Robinson 

gr dau of William & Margaret Robinson 
age 2 

Elizabeth Irwin d Jan 19, 1910 age 82 
Ruth Ross & dau Mary, age 2 d 1845 
John Guilliland d Sept 1777 age 15 

(slain by the Hessian soldiers while they were on a foraging 
party in the neighborhood of Brandywine Manor) 
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1'Most of you know the historical account of our cousin, Nathanael 
Irwin, who was a soldier and a runner for the American forces at the 
Battle of the Brandywine during the Revolutionary War. He is buried 
in the Seceder Cemetery, which is located on the southwest comer of 
Hibernia Road and Route 82 in West Brandywine Township. For 
years, the Irwin Reunion Association has been discussing, deliberating 
and debating the rebuilding of the wall that surrounds the cemetery. 
The Seceder Cemetery Committee is delighted to share good news 
with you! This year, beginning this month, the Seceder Cemetery wall 
will be rebuilt! With your help, our goal is to have the wall completed 
this year in time for our reunion celebration on Saturday, August 18, 
2001. (Burial lists on following pages) 

The total cost of rebuilding the wall will be $10,000. The Committee 
has filed for tax exempt status for the Irwin Reunion Association, and 
whatever donation you make, will be tax deductible. We need your 
help to finally bring this to closure. We need every family to make a 
contribution to the best of their financial ability. Please, help us 
preserve the family cemetery for our future generations. 

It has taken many, many years to get to this point, but this year, 2001, 
we can actually realize our dream of having the wall rebuilt. The legal 
work required was extensive and complex, and we are grateful to our 
attorney, W. Evelyn Walker, Esq., who did all of this at a very 
reasonable rate. Plea~e consider carefully what contribution you can 
send, and please send it as soon as possible to the above address. 
Checks can be made payable to "The Irwin Reunion Association," and 
remember, your donation is tax deductible!! If you would like a 
receipt, please send a self-addressed, stamped envelope along with 
your contribution. 

Thank you in advance for your cooperation with this important 
project! 

Jean Hope Irwin, Committee Chair 
Martha Scott, Committee Member 
Pat Lesky, Historian 
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Irwin Family OCCGS REflERENCE OINJl. Y 
of chambe~ipes (Le. those that operate via the use of bellows rather" 
than the traditional bag as a reservoir). Examples of different forms of 
such chamber pipes can be found throughout Ireland, France and 
England. The Northumbrian region of England has been a "hotbed" 
for bagpipe evolution. It has not only witnessed the emergence of its 
indigenous shuttle pipes, but also its own small pipes, half longs and 
great war/gathering pipes. Likewise, Ireland has experienced the 
evolution of its own Uillean (chamber/bellows pipe) and war pipe 
(Brian Boru). The evidence exists to substantiate the belief that pipes 
may have been common throughout the remainder of Britain prior to 
their emergence upon the Scottish landscape. 

Nevertheless, there is no question that the Bagpipe was very popular 
throughout England. Middle Ages Pre-Reformation churches reveal 
carvings of bagpipes. Chaucer refers to the Miller playing pipes in 
"The Miller's Tale." Documents from the Lord High Treasurer of 
Scotland ( 1489 and 1506) refer to payments to the "Drone of a 
Lincolnshire Bagpipe." The Irish are believed to have played pipes for 
Edward I. In fact, both Henry VII and Henry VIII are believed to have 
enjoyed pipers. 

Questions remain as to when and where the first, second and third 
drones were added to the "piob-mhor" along with the questions as to 
when and where the bagpipe entered Scotland. However, the fact 
remains that this is an instrument whose growth and movement 
parallel civilizations and early history. It is a musical instrument 
which not only reflects our early history, but also the evolution of 
culture through history. ~ 

p 
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Started in 1878 
715 Reeceville Road- Coatesville PA 19320 

To All Clan Irwin Family Members: 

As we write this letter to you, we are very excited! Our reunion is the 
second oldest in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and began in 
1878. As members of the Irwin Reunion Association, we are all very 
proud of our heritage. 

0S !\~:.~r:r- 00~ ~.~~~TV CAL\FORM~P 
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CC :1S REFERENCE ONL V 
**Thelma Irwin and her husband, James Wright, have children.-as 
follows: ./ 
James Wade Wright m. Carlyn Pricita Clark 
Mary Alice Wright m. Walter Enlow Steele 

James Wade Wright and Carlyn Pricita Clark have one child: 
Tammy Gay 

Mary Alice Wright and Walter Enlow Steele have two children: 
James Michael 
Angela Kay 

James D. Irwin and Juanita and Thelma Wright, and James are 
members and living in Tennessee. 

Robert Irwin, son of the first William above, was General of the State 
Militia, and was one of the Signers of the Mechlenburg 
Declaration of Independence, signed 20 May 1776. ~ 

Descendants of Unknown Irwin I 
Barbara Cousins is seeking help in finding out who the parent of her 

Thomas Irwin is. The obituary for her ancestor, Thomas Irwin, is 
included. She descends from his daughter Cora Belle Irwin, b. 4 
Oct. 1856 (she shares her 4 Oct birthday.) 

Generation No. 1 

1. UNKNOWN' IRWIN was born Abt. 1790 in Ireland. He married 
UNKNOWN WIFE. She was born Abt. 1800 in Maryland. 

Child of UNKNOWN IRWIN and UNKNOWN WIFE is: 
2. I. THOMAS2 IRWIN, b. 20 October 1819, WV or VA; 

d. 17 January 1902, Sali~e <;?·· JS~s(}S." 1 • - ~--. - ... 

Generation No. 2 . . ~·' ,·vi~ f Y 
. , . . : .-..,1 ...;U 

. , . 1 ·v v-~ • .._.,. . , _ 

2. THOMAS2 IRWIN (UNKJiowfi? was born 20 October 1819 in 
WV or VA, and died 17 January 1902 in Saline Co., Kansas. He 
married MARY SMITH2 14 April 1849 in Scioto Co., Ohio, daughter 

38 



of UNKNOWN SMITH and UNKNOWN WIFE. She was born 23 
February 1823 in Ohio, and died 21 August 1901 in Salina, Saline 
Co., KS. 

Children of THOMAS IRWIN and MARY SMITH are: 
3. i. SARAH M.3 IRWIN, b. 21 February 1850, Scioto Co., 

Ohio; d. Aft. 1901. 
4. ii. MARY J. IRWIN, b. 1852, Ohio; d. Aft. 1901. 
5. iii. JOHN D. IRWIN, b. 1855, Kentucky; d. Aft. 1902. 
6. iv. CORA BELL IRWIN, b. 04 October 1856, Ashland 

District Boyd Co., KY; d. 30 September 1927, Troy 
Twp., Whitley Co., IN. 

·1. v. THOMAS H. IRWIN, b. 1859, Kentucky; d. Aft. 1902. 
8. VI. STELLA GERTRUDE IRWIN, b. December 1860, 

Boyd Co., KY; d. 1939, New Albany, Saline Co., KS. 
vii. WILLIAM S. IRWIN, b. 1865, Kentucky; d. Abt. 22 

December 1943, Eureka, KS. 

More About WILLIAMS. IRWIN: 
Burial: Weakley Cemetery 

Obituary for THOMAS IRWIN: 

Kansas For Years 

Thomas Irwin died at his home, 421 South Eleventh street, last night 
at 10:05 o'clock at the advanced age of 82 years. Mr. Irwin was born 
in Ironton, West Virginia, in 1820. A few years later he moved with 
his parents to Powellsville, Ohio. In 1850 he joined the Masonic 
lodge at that place which order he was a faithful member until his 
death. In 1852 Mr. Irwin left Powellsville and journeyed west to St. 
Joe on horseback. In St. Joe he purchased six yoke of oxen and 
crossing the river struck off across the plains for the California coast. 

Four months after leaving St. Joe he drove through the streets of San 
Francisco then a city of tents. Soon after arriving in San Francisco he 
continued his journey to Placerville, California, a small mining town 
a short distance from San Francisco. 

He mined and prospected for nearly two years. Returning to San 
Francisco in 1855 he boarded a ship bound for the isthmus, crossing 
the isthmus embarked for New York City and arrived home about six 
months after leaving San Francisco. In the sixties he came to Kansas 
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City and traveled overland from there to Salina where he has since · 
resided. 

Mr. Irwin leaves six children, three sons and three daughters. The 
funeral will be held in the M. E. church tomorrow afternoon at 2 
o'clock under the auspices of the Masons. 

ANOTHER PIONEER GONE. 

Thomas Irwin Died At the Age of 82 Years 

Thomas Irwin, an old and highly respected Saline County pioneer, 
died at his home on South Eleventh Street at ten o'clock last night. 
The deceased had been failing for some time past and was reported 
dying three days ago. The deceased was 82 years of age and leaves 
several children. His wife died about a year ago and since then he has 
been failing in health. The deceased was a native of Pennsylvania and 
came here in the early seventies. He was a farmer in Elm Creek 
township up to three years ago when he retired. Thomas Irwin was 
one of the earliest settlers of this county and his loss is keenly felt. 
The funeral will be held from the Methodist church at 2 o'clock 
tomorrow afternoon under the direction of the Masonic orders. 

Thomas Irwin 
b. 20 October 1819 West Virginia 
m. 14 April 1849 Scioto Co., OH Mary Smith 
d. 17 January 1902 Salina, Kansas 

More About THOMAS IRWIN: 
Burial: Shiloh Cemetery Saline, Kansas 

Notes for MARY SMITH: 
Death: Salina,Kansas 22 Aug 1901 

DEATH OF MRS. THOMAS IRWIN 
After Fifty-Three Years of Married Life Enters The Portals of 
Hereafter. 

Mrs. Mary Irwin, wife of Thomas Irwin, died at the family 
residence, Eleventh Street, last night. She had been an invalid for the 
past eight years, suffering from neuralgia of the stomach. She was up 
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and about her home for two months before she died, until Sunday, 
when her last illness set in,. 

The deceased 's maiden name was Mary Smith. She was born in 
February of 1823, and married at Ironton, Ohio, about 53 years ago. 
The family moved to Salina from Jefferson County, KS in 1877. It 
will be remembered that the aged couple celebrated their golden 
wedding about three years ago. A husband, and seven children, 
survive her, as follows: Thomas, John and William Irwin, Mrs. Mary 
Thompson, Mrs. Cora B. Cook of Warsaw, Ind., Mrs. Stella B. 
Bracken, of New Albany, Kans., and Mrs. Sarah Coffman. 

The funeral will occur at the family residence, 521 South Eleventh, 
tomorrow afternoon at 1 o'clock, conducted by Rev. Dr. B. T. 
Stauber. 

The excellent families related to the deceased and the aged husband 
whose hearthstone is now so desolate are entitled to have the 
sympathy of their many good friends, in the bereavement. 

MRS. MARY IRWIN DEAD 

Passed Away Last Night At the Age of 78 Years. 

From Thursday's Daily. 

Mrs. Mary Irwin, aged 78 years, died at 9 o'clock last night at her 
home, 421 South Eleventh Street. Death was due to old age. 

Mrs. Irwin moved to Saline County with her husband in 1877. They 
moved to Salina about 8 years ago. The deceased leaves beside her 
husband, who is 82 years old, seven children as follows, Mrs. Stella 
Bracken, New Albany, Kas., Mrs. Cora B. Cook, Warsaw, Ind., Mrs. 
Sarah M. Coffman, Salina, Thos. H. Irwin, Salina, John D. Irwin, 
Salina, Mrs. Mary J. Thompson, Salina; W.S. Irwin, Salina. 

The funeral services will be held at the residence tomorrow afternoon 
at 1 o'clock and the body will be taken to Shiloh cemetery, west of 
Trenton, for interment. 

More About MARY SMITH: 
Burial: Shiloh Cemetery Saline, Kansas 
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Irwin F~ilY______ OCCGS RlEfERENCtE OINlfL v . 
More About THOMAS IRWIN and MARY SMITH: -· . 
Marriage: 14 April 1849, Scioto Co., Ohio ..,. 

MAY 
3 Bridgeport, WV, Scottish Festival and Celtic Gathering c/o 

Scottish Heritage Society of North Central West Virginia, 48 
Juniper Lane, Bridgeport, WV 26330, or call: 304-842-0370, 
E-Mail: macleanbe@earthlink.com 

3 St. Paul, MN, Scottish Country Fair c/o Macalester College, 
1600 Grand Avenue St. Paul, MN 55105, or call: 651-696-
6239, E-mail: Scottishfair@Macalester.edu. First Saturday in 
May, Macalester College Shaw Field 

10-11 Kiowa Celtic Festival c/o 79th New York Highlanders, P.O. 
Box 157, Kiowa. CO 80117, or call: 303-621-2411 Second 
Saturday and Sunday in May 

10 Savannah, GA, Savannah Scottish Games and Highland 
Gathering c/o Savannah Scottish Games, Inc., P .0. Box 
13435, Savannah, GA 31416, or call: 912-369-7281, Email: 
SMGRJL@aol.com. Second Saturday in May Old Fort 
Jackson 

15-18 Gatlinburg Highland Games, Gatlinburg, TN, c/o Gatlinburg 
Scottish Festival and Games, P.O. Box 
1487, Gatlinburg, TN 37738, or call: 865-436-5346, E-Mail: 
lerryjd@mindspring.com 

16-18 Houston, TX, Houston Highland Games c/o Houston 
Highland Games Association, Inc., P.O. Box 66, Bellaire, TX 
77401, or call: 281-890-6804, E-Mail: 
houstonhighland@netscape.net. Third Weekend in May 
Scottish Rite/Double Eagle Ranch 

17 Rio Grande Valley Celtic Festival & Highland Games, Rio 
Grande Valley Festival Association, 3002 Wilson Place, NE, 
Albuquerque, NM 87106-1815, or call: 505-266-6704, E
Mail: jcquared@spinn.net. Third Saturday in May Menaul 
School 

17 Springfield, IL, Springfield Highland Games and Celtic 
Festival, c/o St. Andrew's Society of Central Illinois, P.O. 
Box 5352, Springfield, IL 62705, or call: 217-854-4000, E
mail: ccshawjr@accunet.net. Third Saturday in May Illinois 
State Fairgrounds 
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OCCGS REFERENCE ONLY :J 

Taken from Page 314 in a book on Civil War Veterans from the 
library in Chambersburg, Pennsylvania. Obtained information April, 
2001. 

Irvine, Andrew (Pa). 2d Lieutenant 6th Pennsylvania Battalion, 9th 
January, 1776; !st Lieutenant 71h Pennsylvania, 20th March, 1777; 
Captain, 25th September, 1777' wounded. 20th September, 1777; 
transferred to 4th Pennsylvania, 17th January, 178 J; transferred to J st 
Pennsylvania, I st January, 1783, and served to 3d June 1783. (Brevet
Major, 30th September, 1783. (Died 41h May 1789.) 

Irvine, Charles (Md); Ensign 4th Maryland, 10th December, J 776; 
resigned or died about September, J 777. 

Irvine, James (Pa). Lieutenant Colonel 1st Pennsylvania Battalion, 
25th November, 1775; Colonel 9th Pennsylvania, 25th October, 1776; 
transferred to 2d Pennsylvania, 12th March, 1777; resigned 1st June, 
1777; Brigadier General Pennsylvania Militia, 26th A ugust 1777; 
wounded and taken prisoner at Chestnut Hill, 5th December, 1777; 
exchanged 1st June, 1781; Major General Pennsylvania Militia, 27th 
May, 1782, to close of war. (Died 28th Apri l, 1819). 

Irvine, Matthew (N.Y.). Captain of Malcolm 's Continental Regiment, 
12th May, J 777; resigned 201h January, 1778. 

Irvine, Matthew (Pa). Surgeon 's Mate of Thompson's Pennsylvania 
Rifle Battal ion, July to December, 1775; Surgeon of Lee's Battalion 
of Light Dragoons, 201h July 1778, to close of war. (Died 31st August 
1827.) 

Irvine, William (Pa). Colonel 6th Pennsylvania Battalion, 9th January, 
1776; taken prisoner at Three Rivers gth June, 1776; paroled 3d 
August, J 776; exchanged 6th May, 1778; Colonel 7th Pennsylvan ia, 
January, 1777, to rank from 9th January, 1776; Brigadier General 
Continenta l Army, 12th May, 1779, and served to close of war; 
Superintendent of Military Stores, 131h March, 1800; died 19th July, 
1804. . .. ..., .. f ('fl,' 1.-: 1 - - " 

. . 1 If . 

in, Edward (Va). Cadet 6t11 VirgiDia,.2s11~ar~QetftrY / ..J _, .,..._, \LV \;:\\.II 
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.... Irwin, Gerard (Pa). I st Lieutenant 9th Pennsylvania, 18th December, 
1776; omitted January, 1777. 

Irwin, Henry (N.C.). Lieutenant-Colonel 5th North Carolina, 15th 
April, 1776; killed at Germantown 4th October, 1777. 

Irwin, John (N.C.). Ensign 1st North Carolina, 28th March, 1777; 2"d 
Lieutenant, 4th April, 1777; resigned 28th August, 1777; Colonel North 
Carolina Militia in 1780 and 1781. 

Irwin, John (Pa). 2d Lieutenant of Hart's Pennsylvania Battalion of 
the Flying Camp, July to December, 1776; Ensign 1st Continental 
Infantry, 1st January, 1776; 2d Lieutenant, 1 oth August, 1776; 1st 
Lieutenant 2d Pennsylvania, I st January, 1777; wounded at Paoli, 20th 
September, 1777; Captain 16th May, 1780; retired 1st January, 1781. 
(Died 11th May, 1808.) 

Irwin, John Lawson (Ga). Captain Georgia Militia, November, 1775, 
to December, 1778. 

Irwin, Joseph (Pa). Captain 9th Pennsylvania, 15th November, 1776, 
retired 1st July, 1778. 

Irwin, Matthew (Pa). Captain of Malcolm's Additional Continental 
Regiment, 12th May, 1777; resigned 20th January, 1778; Lieutenant 2d 
Cavalry Pulaski Legion, May, 1779, and served to close of war. (Died 
10th March, 1800.) 

~ 
I Coming Attractions J 
hc.&rii·if?W~&&4¥iihn &+%ii·uci&f6£S'&rih'5&!3 ..... zW-sffii¥4¥#·w·i&& & 

We have a series of articles to publish in the next issue or 2 of 
the Chronicle. These were provided to us by our Chief, David 
Irvine and by Chief Lorne Maclean of Lochbuie. They provide 
a very interesting view of the Highland Clan system in Scotland 
and how it has evolved over the centuries. 

So stay tuned! 
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Irwin Family 

I (:)!_J EMAIL ADDRESSES 
5 ? "' 1 $ 

• F , ;, 

Guy Irvin (Chairman) - Mt. Pulaski, IL .... guyirvin@frontiemet.net 

Betty Irvin (Steward) - Mt. Pulaski, IL. .... guyirvin@frontiemct.net 

Gordon Irwin (Vice Chairman) ... girwin@inetlmu.lmunet.edu 
Maryville, TN 

Ray Erwin (Comm Mid-Continent) ..... .... .. renvin3957@aol.com 
Stillwater, MN 

Patricia Lesky (Del-PA Region) ... ............ plesky@aol.com 
Wilmington, DE 

Cary Erwin, Nashville, TN ........................ caryeiwin@aol.com 

Gregory Irving Martin (Comm Rocky Mt) sanpete@juno.com 

Phil & Donna Irving Gray - (Editors) - Holly Leaf Chronicle 
Huntsville, AL . . ............. . ...... Editor_HLC@worldnet.att.net 

Douglas W. Irvin & Co. LTD (Treasurer). irwincpa@inw.net 

Bill Irvine Victoria, BC V8P 2P9 ............ wji@ islandnet.com 

Michael Irving (Comm Southeast) ....... ..... derwyn@aol.com 

Nicholas Bogdan .. ... .... ...... ....... .. nqb@barra.fsbusiness.co.uk * 
(archeologist & nephew of Toby Irvine, resident of Barra Castle) 

Bob Irving - Reno, Nevada ....................... Birvin66@aol.com 

Dr. Bruce Irving (Scotland) .. ....... .............. bruccirving@sol.co.uk 

Dale E. Irvin - Mount Joy, PA ............. reiver@dcjazzd.com * 
Carol Irwin Cameron ................... .. .... cameron l @galaxyispc.com 

Joan Irvin Horlachcr ..... ... .................... jhorlacher@sunflower.com 
Or - Lawrence, KS ... ........................... joan_horlacher@ncs.com 

Elson Irwin (Comm CA Region) .. ........ ..... Irwinindex@aol.com * 
John Ervin ..................... .... ......................... wirvine@wabash.net 

Jaymes Irvin .............................................. . JMElrvin@aol.com 

William E. Smith - ................. .................. smithwe@worlnet.att.net 
Colorado Springs, CO 

Joseph Irwin - Flourtown, PA ................... joeirwin@voicenet.com 

Jeff Irwin .................................................... C lanlrwin@msn.com 

! f!"'I ,~~, 
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HLOW, 622, no date 

Clark County 
?/?/1809 Thomas Irwin, parents not listed, HWBJ, 545, c 1832 
IRWfNE 

Hardin County 
b 3 1 Dec 1839 James Jenkins, so James A. & Susan IRWINE J enkins, 
BSCC, B 159,no date 

By Judy Corrick 

NEWLYWEDS 

Susan Irv ing Frederick and Andy McRae, now Mr. & Mrs. 
Andy McRae 
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Campbell County 
b 6 Jan 1800 John Ewing so of John & Margaret Ewing; P A/P A;DHGR; 
492; 1801 
b 27 Oct 1789 William Ewing No Parents listed; HMON; B360; 1797 

EWINGS 
Fleming County 
b 9 Sept 1843 William W. Ewings, so James and Harriet BISHOP 
Ewings, bmon, 471, 1852 

IRVIN 
Mercer County 
b 26 May 1780 John A. McDowell, so Samuel and Ann IRVIN McDowell, 
HMAD, 393, c1815 
b 26 May 1780 John A. McDowell, so Samuel and Ann IRVIN McDowell, 
HMAR, 358, no date 
Bourbon County 
b 1 Jan 1800 Hon. John M. Hudelson, so John M & Catherine IRVIN 
Hudelson, PA/PA, RUSH, 380,1828 
County Not Given 
b 13 Nov 1803 Martha IRVIN McLane, so William and Polly Irvin, 
HLOW,636, no date 

Irving 
Adair County 
b 21 May 1863 Dr. Lafayette F. Page, so Robert and Mary IRVING 
Page, VAN A, DGIN, 1034, no date 

IRWIN 
Bullitt County 
b 15 July 1789 Benjamin Irwin, no parents listed, BGAS, 202, not date 

Hardin County 
b 18 Oct 1886 Obed A. Irwin, Christopher C. & Mary J. CHRISTMAN 
Irwin, VA/x, MONT, 591, 1888 
b 29 Jan 1820 Smiley D. Irwin, so Isaac & Ellen C. KING Irwin, VA/x, 
HPOS, 559, no date 

County not listed 
Birth date not listed, Jane IRWIN Wright, do of Thomas IRWIN, PA/x, 
HLOG, 833, no date 
Birth date not listed, Mary THOMSON Irwin, no parents listesd, HHAR, 
846, no date 

Jessamine County 
b 17 Nov 1815 Robert Doak, so of James W. & Mary IRWIN Doak, 
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Ky., and dau of the late Dr. Ephraim 
McDowell and grand daughter of the late Governor Isaac Shelby, died 

13 Jan 1834, aged 31 years. 
OR 1/23 

David C. Irvine, of Madison county, died in Aug. 1820. R 8/23 
Edmund Irvine, of Richmond, shot by Mr. Mattingly, editor of the 
Republican, Tues., 16 Dec 1822, the wound 

proving fatal. R 12/23 
Mrs. Jane Irvine, of Lexington, died Tues. morning 20 April 1824. R 4/26. 
Col. William Irvine, of Richmond, KY., died 20 Jan 1819, aged 56 
years. Obituary, R 2/3 

Irvinge 
James Irvinge, of Jessamine County, born in Mecklenburg county, VA in 
March 1754. He was in General Arnold's expedition against Canada in Sept 
1775; under General Washington at the siege and capture of Yorktown; at the 
Battle of White Plains, Germantown, Brandywine, Trenton, Princeton, 
Monmouth, Long Island, Red Bank, etc. He severed throughout the War of 
Independence and was discharged at Charles City, VA. He died 3 Jan 1851, 
in his 97th year. S 5/14 

Irwin 
Mrs. Catharine R. Irwin, consort of William Irwin, of Lexington, died 3 
Sept 1832. OR 9/13 
Robert Nourse Irwin, son of John M. C. Irwin, of Fayette county, died 29 
Nov 1833, aged 8 years. OR 12/5 

NOTE: Ellen Ann, eldest dau of Benjamin Harrison, of Woodford co., 
died 6Nov1833, aged 15 years. OR 1117 

KENTUCKIANS IN OHIO AND INDIANA. by Stuart Seely Sprague, 
Professor of History Morehead State University, Published by 
GENEALOGICAL PUBLISHING CO., INC, Baltimore, Maryland 1986, 
Copyright 1986, Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc. Library of Congress 
# 85-81212 and ISBN# 0-8063-1 

DOB, Name Parent's Names & Parents Birth 
Place Source Page Date 
If anyone needs the source information, from the four letter sources listed 
below, they can e-mail me and I will give it to them. 

EWING 
County not given: 
b 22 Feb 1808 Robert W. Ewing, so Robert and Elizabeth BOOKER 
Ewing, VAN A; HV AN; 631; ----
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1877, the subject of this sketch was called upon take an interest in, and 
arrange for the establishment of a new paper in Adams County, which call he 
accepted. He moved with his family in June, 1877, and issued the initial 
number of the New Em, at West Union, Ohio, on the 6th day of July of the 
same year. Three children have been born to Mr. and Mrs. Irwin: Ettie 
Catharine, August 4, 1870; McArthur Wright, January l, 1873; and Ralph 
Waldo, April 24, 1877, all of whom are now living. 

By !Jcud !f tWJin, 

Judy Corrick purchased two books at a used book store, Springfield, Clark 
Co., OH, and wishes to share genealogy information below: 

Kentucky Obituaries, 1787-1854, Compiled by G. Glenn Clift, with an 
Index by Anita Comtois, Published: Baltimore, GENEALOGICAL 
PUBLISHING CO., INC. 1979: Reprinted by permission of the Kentucky 
Historical Society, Frankfort, KY 1977, Library of Congress Catalogue Card 
Number 76-57780 

ERWIN 
Joseph Erwin, 1803: Ward 3, Harrison Co. Mass. 
Jacob Erwin, of Lexington, died Thurs. night, 10 Aug 1809, KG 8/15 
Mrs. Ann Erwin, consort of James Erwin of Lexington, and daughter of 
Hon. Henry Clay, died Thursday night 

10 Dec, 1835 OR 12/16 
James Erwin, of Lexington, KY., and New Orleans, died in former city 1 
June 1851, S 617 
ER WING 
Col. Young Ewing, of Lagrange, TN, for a long time a member of the 
Kentucky Legislature died 5 Oct 1833. 

OR 11/21 

Irvin 
Robert Irvin, of Fayette County, died 22 Sept 1837, KG 10/19 

Irvine 
Col. William Neely, of Jefferson County, Miss, died in Winchester, Ky., 27 
Aug 11818. He married Mrs. 

__ Irvine, widow of Dr. __ Irvine, who was killed at the River 
Raisin, R 912 
Margaret Ann, dau of Major A. D. Irvine, of Fayette County, died 22 Sept 
1845, aged 17 years. OR 10/4 
Abram Irvine, Sr., died at the Boyle county residence of his son, James H. 
Irvine, 16 Jan 1850, aged 84 

years. OR 1/23 
Mrs. Susan Hart Irvine, consort of Major David Irvine, of Richmond, 
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plan called for but one street, called "Main", extending from the 
railroad to the Reformed Church. 

"The first borough officers were elected in 1865, among them John 
Irwin. The first store in the town was kept by John George, in the 
property now owned by George H. Irwin. Irwin Station is situated on 
the Pennsylvania Railroad, 10 miles west of Greensburg, and has of 
late become one of the most important stations along the line. In 
connection with and adjoining the station a village was laid out, which 
a short time since was incorporated under the title of 'the Borough of 
lrwintown.' 

Banks. The Irwin Deposit Bank was organized in 1868 by Lloyd, Huff 
& Co., in the old Cort building. They suspended business in the panic 
of 1873, the same year the bank building was erected. 

Irwin Encampment, No. 196, L 0.0.F. This encampment was 
originally chartered May 16, 1870, but was recharted after the fire, 
April 2, 1873. 

The Irwin Comet Band, of which Will Leigh is leader and B.M. 
Mc Williams teacher, consists of 18 pieces. 

Union Cemetery - This beautiful cemetery, lying about a mile 
southeast of the borough, was laid out in 1873 and 1874. Among the 
treasurers was one Thomas H. Irwin. (Transcribed without spelling 
corrections.) 

ABSTRACTS OF ORIGINAL RECORDS OF CHESTER BAPTIST 
CHURCH 1819-1829 
Chester Township, Knox County, Ohio (Now Morrow Co.) 
Volume 23, Ohio Crossroads 1982. 

With roster of members of the former SALEM BAPTIST CHURCH 
.who transferred to Chester Baptist Church in November 1832. 
Indexed Transcribed from the original records by Frances N. Slack 
1980. The Baptist Church in Chester Township, Co. of Knox and 
State of Ohio was constituted March 13, 1819. 

The Chester Baptist Church and cemetery, located in Chester 
Township, Morrow County (Knox County before 1848), Ohio, is 2.25 
miles s.w. of Chesterville, at the intersection of the Chesterville
Johnstown (SR 314) and Panlan (TR 179) Roads. 

52 



Thomas Irwin succeeded Judge Wilkins. He was appointed, in 1831, 
by President Jackson, and held the office until 1859, when he resigned 
and retired to private life. He was born in Philadelphia, February 22, 
1784. His father, Col. Matthew Irwin, was a distinguished soldier of 
the revolutionary war, and one of the Philadelphia patriots of that 
trying period who brought relief to the famishing army at Valley 
Forge, subscribing himself $5,000 for that purpose. His mother was a 
daughter of Benjamin Mifflin, whose ancestor came to Pennsylvania 
at an early period. Thomas Mifflin, the first elected governor of 
Pennsylvania, was a relative of Judge Irwin, after whom he was 
named. The Mifflins were known as the "Fighting Quakers," from the 
active part they took in the revolutionary war. 

William W. Irwin, farmer, post office Gamble's, is a son of John and 
Ann (McConnell) Irwin, and was born in 1843 on the farm now 
owned by him. His grandfather was a native of Ireland, and came to 
this county where John was born, and served in the war of 1812. 
William's father was twice married, his first wife being Sarah La 
Fever, who was born in 1793, and died in 1832. John was born 1788 
and lived to be ninety-one years old. Their children were Harriet, 
Margaret, John Brady, Joseph L., Mary Catherine, Charity Elenor, 
Rebecca Ann, Martha Ann, Henry F. and Susanna. Ann (McConnell) 
Irwin was born in 1802, and lived to be eighty years old. Their 
children were Sarah Alice, Nancy D., Findley D., Loressa J., William 
W. and Anna A. The following are deceased: Charity, Rebecca, 
Catherine, Susan, Nancy D., and Henry F., Findley D. and William 
W. served in the late war. Findley D. was wounded and taken 
prisoner. In 1873 William W. married Nora, daughter of John 
McHenry, whose parents were natives of this county. Their children 
are Frank W., Bert M., Henry F., John F., Anna B., Marion P. and 
Maggie; the last named is deceased. The rest are still at home. Mr. and 
Mrs. Irwin are members of the U.P. Church; he is a republican. 

NORTH HUNTINGDON TOWNSHIP. PA. (p. 55) 
IRWIN BOROUGH. Irwin is located on the line of the Pennsylvania 
Railroad, 22 miles east of Pittsburgh, and is situated in the heart of the 
bituminous coal region of W. Pennsylvania. When the railroad was 
finished, in 1852, the site of the town was a forest of (mainly) white
oak timber. In 1844 there was only one house here, which was owned 
by Thomas Shaw, and an old log cabin occupied by a coal-digger. 
John Irwin, its founder, laid out the first plan of lots in September 
1853, to which he subsequently made several additions. The original 
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The social life of the Irwins was a busy one, being one of the leading 
families in this area. 

It is best described by Dorothy W. Bowers in her history of the lrwins 
and the Harrisons into which family the Irwin girls married. 
Jane Irwin married on February 18, 1824, at Irwinton, William Henry 
Harrison, Jr., son of the general and later president of the United 
States, William Henry Harrison. 

Elizabeth Irwin married another son of William Henry Harrison, John 
Scott Harrison. She was the mother of Benjamin Harrison, a future 
president of the United States. The Harrisons, after years of 
prominence in Virginia, made a new place for themselves in the Ohio 
Territorry. 

By 1841 the Irwins had left Franklin County for Ohio and the 
plantation listed for sale. From that date Irwinton has had three 
owners until purchased by Mr. and Mrs. Wm. S. Bowers in July, 
1969. 
Irwinton Mills is six miles west of Greencastle, PA, off Route 16 on 
the Anderson Mill Road. 

The property was placed on the Pennsylvania Inventory of Historic 
Places March 15, 1974. 

HISTORY OF ALLEGHENY CO. PA. 
John V. Irwin, justice of the peace, post-office Homestead, was born 
June 6, 1837, in Elizabeth, Pa. The progenitor of this family in 
America was Joseph, a civil engineer, and a native of Scotland. He 
settled in White Oak Levels, Pa., in 1767, and three years later Joseph 
returned to his native country to bring his family and that of his 
brother-in-law. During his absence the settlers were driven off by the 
Indians to the vicinity of Fort Duquesne for protection. The Irwins 
located in Mifflin Township. An old ledger dated 1784, is yet in the 
possession of the subject of these lines. In 1824 Joseph died, leaving 
three sons and two daughters. His sons, James and John, who farmed 
and died on the homestead, inherited his estate. John married 
Elizabeth Huey, of Dauphin County, Pa., and lived near Six-Mile 
Ferry, where he died aged eighty years. His children were Joseph, 
Jane, James, Nancy, Presley, John and William. 
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show that he served as Colonel of the First Rifle Regiment 
(Tannehill's Brigade) from September 25 to November 25, 1812, 
when his enlistment expired and he was discharged. 

After finishing his term in Congress he returned to his home. While in 
office his private business had been so neglected that financial failure 
was the result. At this time it is uncertain where he lived, whether in 
Milton or on the Union county side of the river. It is inferred, 
however, that when the war broke out he was residing in Union 
county, for he raised his company of volunteers in that county. 

After the war we soon lose all track of Jared Irwin. His career had 
been brilliant and successful as a politician, office holder and military 
man. What became of him? The only clue we have to his mysterious 
disappearance is a remark by the late Tunison Coryell in his 
reminiscences of Milton settlers that "late in life he went to South 
America and never returned!" As Mr. Coryell was contemporary with 
him, and knew him personally, we can accept his statement as 
conclusive. He probably died at sea, or in that far away land, and no 
man knows when, where or how he was buried. 

The writer knows little or nothing concerning the family of Jared 
Irwin. In the History of the Montgomery Family (p. 10) it is stated 
that he had three children, viz: Robert; Mary; Elizabeth, but no data of 
birth or other facts are given. According to Linn's Annals of Buffalo 
Valley (p. 570) Nancy Irwin, his widow, died at Lewisburg, January 
23, 1830. And there the history of the family ends. 

IRWINTON 
An early trading post on the West branch of the Conococheague 
Creek in Peters Township, Cumberland County, PA. 

James Irwin was the first of the family to settle here in 1748 on a 
nearby tract of 540 acres. 
Archibald Irwin, the first of James's sons ordered a survey in 1766 
and soon built the stone mansion house and mills on 217 .5 acres he 
had surveyed, about three miles south East of present Mercersburg. 
Archibald I died in 1798 and his son Archibald II became the new 
owner. 

The lrwins all saw service in the Revolutionary War, their mills 
supplying the army with grain and beef. The local community 
depended on the mills for their services. 

49 



Jane, b. December 1, 1755 
Robert,b.Jan.5, 1757 
Christopher, b. Dec. 19, 1760 
Missing - probably misnumbered 
James, b. Oct. 26, 1762 
Andrew, b. Sept. 16, 1765 
Jared, b. Jan 19, 1768; d. _ 
Charles, b. Feb. 5, 1770 

When Jared Irwin grew to man's estate he married Nancy, fourth 
daughter of Hugh Montgomery. Her mother was Jane Reese, and she 
married Montgomery November 15, 1778. As they were married in 
1778, and Nancy was the fourth child, she was probably born about 
1792 or 1793. The fact of the marriage of fared Irwin is obtained from 
the Montgomery Family History, page 10, but is lamentably deficient 
in dates and details. Hugh Montgomery lived in Milton at that time 
and kept a public house. Reasoning from the few dates given it is 
probable that Nancy Montgomery married Jared Irwin about 1810 or 
1812. 

From the few fragments of his early history that have been preserved, 
it appears that Jared Irwin became a small merchant in the town of 
Milton soon after it was founded by Andrew Straub in 1792. About 
the time of the opening of his store he purchased real estate of the 
proprietor of the town, but how much is unknown. He soon came into 
prominence and was speedily recognized as a representative man. 
During Jefferson's first administration as President he was appointed 
postmaster of the infant village of Milton, July 1, 1802, and served 
until June 29th, 1803. He was the second postmaster of the village, 
Samuel Hepburn being the first, and was succeeded by Bethnel 
Vincent. In 1809 he was elected sheriff of Northumberland County 
and served until 1812, one full term of three years. 

Before the close of his term he was elected a member of the 
. Legislature in 1811, and on retiring from the office of sheriff he took 
his seat among the State lawmakers. But a higher honor still awaited 
him. In October 1813, he was chosen a member of Congress and 
served until 1817, a period of four years. 

In the meantime the war of 1812 broke out. Jared Irwin, although a 
member of Congress, quickly responded to the call of Governor 
Snyder for troops, and he was soon after promoted to the command of 
a regiment. The records on file in the War Department, Washington, 
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EFERENCEON 
He had charge of the first select school ever opened in Wooster, and 
taught upon the premises where E. Quinby, Jr. , resides. 

HISTORY OF WARREN CO., OHIO 
Thomas M. Wales, retired farmer; P. 0. Harveysburg. The earliest 
ancestor of the Wales fami ly of whom we have any knowledge was 
George Wales, a native of Scotland, but who removed to Ireland in 
1690. He had one brother who never married and was editor of a 
paper in Belfast, Ireland, and died there. Of the children of George 
Wales, his son Thomas, emigrated from Ireland to America in 1735, 
and of his children, George was the grandfather o f our subject, and 
was born in Pennsylvania; was married to Jane Irvin, a daughter of 
Wm. Irvin, who came from Ireland to America with Thomas Wales in 
1735, and they settled together in Pennsylvania. Their descendants 
emigrated to North Carolina, with a brother of Jane Irvin, Samuel 
Irvin, who removed to Ohio in 1799, and settled six miles south of 
Dayton, Montgomery County, where he died, leaving four sons and 
one daughter; the eldest son became Judge Amos Irvin, all of whom 
have now passed away. 

PARTRIDGE'S MILITARY SCHOOL AT HARRISBURG 1845-7. I 
Roll of Cadets 1845-6-7 
lnvin, William Bryson, Harrisburg. Cadets Irwin, Markley and 
Montgomery have been members of the Pennsylvania House of 
Representatives. 

NOTES & QUERIES. HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL. PA. 
(p. 122/123) 
COL., JARED IRWIN 
Colonel Jared Irwin was a resident of Milton in the last decade of the 
eighteenth century, and was a prominent bus inessman and politician. 
His father, John Irwin, was born in Scotland in 1726, but when he 
came to this country is unknown. The tradi tion is that he settled in 
Pennsylvania, and after taking part in the Revolutionary War, went to 
the West Branch Valley, where he permanently located. He died May 
16, 1791, at or near the present borough of Lewisburg. His wife was 
Rebecca Farland. 

Among some of their descendants the following Bible record has been 
discovered, but it is not positively known to belong to this particular 
f~mily, though the presumption is that it does. It is as fo llows: 

q. r"\·-;:."· .... ::- ~~, '.~~T'.' ('/\\L\FOR1 ~i .1\ c . ~r~ " , , " ''C1E_l_Y ~ Gll\L..nLUlHvr\L ~O 1 



SOME IMMIGRANTS AND FIRST GENERATIONS 

Col. John Irwin, b. 1739 in N. Ireland; d. Brush Hill, PA 1822; m. Elizabeth 
Bingham, b. 1748, d. 1818; dau. Mary. He and brother James came to Amer
ica 1762; he became a Judge of Westmoreland Co. 

See Histories of Bedford, Somerset, Westmoreland Cos 
and Western PA. Historical Mag. Vols. 4, 5, 8, & 15. 

Christopher Irvine, came to America, ca 1730; will dated 07 /23/1763; m. 
Mary __ , sons David and William. He settled in Bedford Co. VA and in 
Mecklinburg Co. 

See "Early Settlers in Mecklinburg Co VA." Vol. 1 by 
Elliot; also, see "Irvines & Their Kin", by Boyd. 

Col. Arthur Erwin, b. 1726, Co. Antrim, N. Ireland; m. 1st Mary Scott, 2°d 
Mary Kennedy; settled at Erwinna, Bucks Co. PA 1768; children: John, Jo
seph, William, Sarah, Francis, Arthur, Hugh, Samuel, Mary, & Rebecca. 

See "Irvines & Their Kin". 

John Irwin, b. Scotland 1726; d. 1791 near Lewisburgh, PA; m. Rebecca 
Farland; Children: Jane . 12/02/1755; Robert b. 01/05/1757; Christopher b. 
12/19/1760; James b. 10/26/1762; Andrew b. 10/16/1765; Jared b. 
0111911768, m. Nancy Montgomery; Charles b. 02/05/1770. John settled in 
the valley of the west branch of the Susquehanna River in Union Co. PA. 

See Annual Vol. OfNote & Queries 1897 (DAR Library) 

The following submitted by Paul Irwin, Ohio Commissioner 

RIDGEWOOD CEMETERY, JACKSON CO., WELLESTON, OHIO 
Ervin -----

(child of Fred H & Ada M. Ervin) 
Ervin -----

(child of Fred H & Ada M. Ervin) 
____ .....;Ervin 
(child of Fred H & Ada M. Ervin) 

Ervin -----
(child of Fred H & Ada M. Ervin) 

Ervin -----
(child of Fred H & Ada M. Ervin) 
C. Earl Ervin 1878 - 1955 
Darrel E. Ervin 1914 -
Dena Ervin 1861 - 1946 
Dexter B. Ervin 27 May 1897 I 20 Oct 1960 

(Co G 1st, Private) 
Eliza J. Ervin 1853 - 1924 
Elizabeth Ervin 1848 - 1895 
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(wife of J.M. Ervin) 
Erffee Ervin 

(wife of C. Earl Ervin) 
1896 

Eugene L. Ervin Jr. 1910-1926 
Eugene L. Ervin Sr 1869 -1928 
Fanchon Ervin 05 July 1905 - 08 May 1906 

( dau of Jerry & Della Ervin) 
Flossie C. Ervin 1900 
(wife of Dexter B. Ervin) 
Grover N. Ervin 1885 
Infant Ervin 

(son of Herrit & Lena B. Ervin) 
J.M. Ervin 1844- 1926 

I 03 Feb 1901 (1 d) 

J.M. Ervin Jr. 1875 - 1911 
Jacob H. Ervinl 1 Oct 1880- 05 Sept 1945 
James Cliffod Ervin 20 Jan 1900 - 22 Nov 1902 

(son of J & Della Ervin) 
James Lem Ervin 1883 - 1955 
James W. Ervin 1854 - 1907 
James W. Ervin 31 Aug 1903 - 29 Aug 1968 
Jennie Ervin 1871 - 1927 
King N. Ervin 1882-1901 
Leo T. Ervin 1889-1957 
Lucille Ervin 21 Jan 1905 - 11 Dec 1931 
Margaret A. Ervin 1880-1957 

(wife of James Lem Ervin) 
Martha Wilcox Ervin 1864 -1961 

(wife of Thomas S. Ervin) 
Maudie Ervin 9 May 1882 - 8 Aug 1972 

(wife of Jacob H. Ervin) 
Melvin V. Ervin 1924 
Mollie A. Ervin 1893 - 1951 

(wife of Leo T. Ervin 
Oma Ervin 1889 - 1948 

(wife of Grover N. Ervin) 
Ralph E. Ervin 

(son ofHerrit & Lena B. Ervin) 
Thomas S. Ervin 1861 -1944 

I 10 July 1895 (2m 20d) 

Hilda K. Ervin 1925 -1977 
(wife of Melvin V. Ervin) 

Cora B. Erwin 1910-1935 
Edward E. Erwin 
Eliza P. Erwin 
Henry Erwin 
Mary Stewart Erwin 

1902 - 1941 
/ 27 Aug 1941 

Nancy J. Erwin 1847 -1923 
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Obadiah Erwin 1841 -1926 
Robert Louis Erwin I 13 Apr 1945 
Ronald Irion 08 Dec 1917 24 Oct 1975 U.S.Navy 
Rebecca Irwin 1886 1943 

MILTON TWP. DEATHS, JACKSON CO. OHIO 
Name D.O.D. Age P.O.B. Occupation 

Father Mother Cause of Death 
Ervin, Anna 93/3/31 43-0-0 Ireland 

Heart 
Ervin, John89/5/5 63-8-20Vinton Co.,O. Laborer 

Dropsey 
Ervin, John N. 79/2/22 50-0-0 Columbus, 0 Farmer 

Consumption 
Ervin, James J.97/1/30 50-4-8 Ireland Merchant 

Dropsey of Adomen 
Ervin, Rex 02/4/17 3-5-25 Milton Twp. 

Bronchitis 
Ervin, Robie 98/6/30 0-0-1 Wellston 

F.S.Ervin/Mgt. WilcoxNot given 
Ervin, Roy 98-4-4 3-7-1 Wellston 

F .S.Ervin/Mgt. WilcoxDiptheria 

1798 -1849 MARRIAGES ROSS COUNTY, OHIO 
Irvine, Mary Todd, James 19 Dec 1811 
Irwin, Jane Burlew, Daniel 01 Dec 1819 
Irwin, Lucy Finch, Isaac 
Irwin, Mary McN eal, Daniel 
Irwin, Melly Ward, James 
Irwin, Nancy Boyd, Spencer 
lrwing, Elizabeth McNeal, John 
Tiffon, Mary Annlrion, Silas 
McAlee, Emily Irwin, Alfred 
Anderson, Mary Jane Irwin, Alfred 
Jackson, Mary Catharine/Irwin, James 
Russel, Cynthia Irwin, John 
Williams, Mary Irwin, John 
O'Neal, Marian Irwin, Thomas 
Gadberry, Nancy Irwin, William 
McMun, Sarah Irwin, William 
Pepple, Deliliah Irwin, William 
Robins, Sarah Irwin, William 

26 Aug 1819 
16 Dec 1829 

13 Dec 1822 
27 Mar 1818 

22 Jan 1826 
22 Dec 1836 
08 Apr 1814 

19 July 1831 
24 Dec l 840(Lic) 
No date 
20 July 1813 
15 Septl842 
05 Aug 1846 

13 Oct 1831 
04 July 1843 

11Mar1829 

JAMES IRWIN, one of the seven brothers that came to America in 1729. 
This chart was in the book, "THE IRWINS AND THE HARR/SONS" by 
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Dorothy N. Bowers. 
The William Irwin (1766-1824) family was added by Paul A. Irwin, - his 4th 
Gr.Grandfather. 
John Irwin (1801-1867), Paul's 3n1 Gr. Grandfather. 

IRWIN 

James Irwin, the Pioneer m. Jean? 
1700-1778 

(Their 10 children are): 
1. Joseph Irwin 1736-1803 (Many children) 
2. John Irwin (James Irwin) 
3. Elizabeth Irwin m. William McConnell 

Aaron Torrence 
4. James Irwin d. 1784 (John Irwin 1783-) 

S. Archibald Irwin, I I 1732-1796 Im. Jean McDowell 1736-1814 
(The 8 children of Archibald Irwin/Jean McDowell are): 
James Irwin 1758-1843 

m. Margaret Piper Smith 1765-1852 
(Their children are): 
Archibald Irwin 1788-1797 
Mary Smith Irwin 1790--1863 
William Irwin 1791-1847 
John Irwin 1794--1838 
James Irwin 1797-1798 
Jane Irwin dum 
Matthew Irwin 1800-1872 
Marv (Peggy) Irwin 1760 - 1828 

m. Matthew Van Lear 
(Their children are): 
Jan Van Lear 1784--1828 
John Van Lear 1786-1857 
Mary Van Lear 1790-
Elizabeth Van Lear 1790--1848 
William Van Lear 1794--1837 
Matthew Sims Van Lear dsp 1795-1852 
James Van Lear dum 1796-1820 
Horatio Nelson Van Lear dum 1798-1823 
Joseph Sims Van Lear dum 
1800-1859 
Sophia Van Lear 1804--1881 
(and others) 
Margaret Irwin 1761 - 1793 dum 
Nancy Irwin 1763-1824 
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m. William Findlay 1768-1846 
Samuel Findlay 1797 -
James Findlay dum 1801 
Archibald Findlay 1799-1839 
Jane Findley 1802-1878 
John King Findlay 1803-1885 
Robert Smith Findlay dum 
*William Irwin 1766 - 1824 

m. Mary Smith 
Harriet Irwin 1792 - 1815 

m. Thomas Sloo 
John Irwin 1792-1846 
Archibald Irwin 1796-1852 

m. Emily A. Jones 
Jane Irwin 1799-1817 dum 
*John Irwin 1801-1867 

m. Hannah Combs 1803-1868 
Louise Irwin 1803-1832 

m. Lewis Whiteman 
William Irwin 1806-1854 

m. Mary J. Smith 
m. Sarah Ramsey 

James Findlay Irwin 1808-1872 
m. Lydia R. Gassoway 

Mathew V.L. Irwin 1810-1813 
Elizabeth Irwin 1767 - 1814 

m. Robert Smith 1766-1849 
Jane Irwin Smith 1792-1827 
2 children dy 
William Smith 1796-1846 
Sarah Smith 1803-1856 
Jane Irwin 1769 - 1850 

m. James Findlay 1770-1835 
(No children) 
Archibald Irwin, II 1772 - 1840 

m. Mary (Polly) Ramsey 1781-1813 
James Ramsey Irwin dum 1800-1848 
Jane Irwin 1804-1848 

m. William Henry Harrison 
John Ramsey Irwin 

(twins dau) 
Archibald Irwin 1807 
Elizab eth Irwin 1810-1850 

m. 1. John Scott Harrison 
(child - PRESIDENT BENJAMIN HARRISON 
(and others) 
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m. 2. Sidney Grubb 1789-1869 
Joseph Grubb hwin 1814-
William Findlay hwin 1817-
Mary Jane Irwin 1819-1838 
(and five others) 

6. Jean Irwin 1762 
m. John Boggs (John Boggs, Jr) 

7. Marv Irwin m. Nesbit 
8. Lidia Irwin m. Moses Porter 
9. Martha Irwin m. I.George Paull 

m, 2. Neely 
1 O.Margaret Irwin m. 1. McConnell 

m. 2. Patton 

(Submitted by Paul A. Irwin 
401 Tartan Place 
Lancaster, Ohio 43130 
(740)681-1170 
paulirwin@ohiohills.com 

New Members 

Midwest Region 
Richard Irwin, Jr. 
Shirley Kerestly 
Kathleen Erwin 
Rick Irwin 
Kelley Brooks 

Southeast Region 
Robert Erwin 
Douglas Ervin 

Mid-South Region 
Duke Lamoreaux 
Jason Irvin 
Richard Irvin 

Southwest Region 
Al Irvine 
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Columbus, OH 
Cuyahoga Falls, OH 
Bloomfield Hills, MI 
Springfield, IL 
Lincoln, IL 

North Port, FL 
Fem Park, FL 

Crossville, TN 
Winfield, KS 
Kansas City, MO 

Baton Rouge, LA 



besides being a possible relative, stems from the fact that Wainwright 
was born at Fort Walla Walla and to honor him we renamed the VA 
hospital that now occupies the fort grounds, Jonathan M. Wainwright 
Memorial VA Medical Center. It appears from Wainwright's book 
that Peter Irwin was not captured by the Japanese but was sent off the 
island before the surrender. 

Any help would be appreciated, iimirwin@charter.net 

HISTORY AND BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF SCIOTO 
COUNTY, OHIO 

THOMAS IRVIN 
Was born in Albemarle County, Virginia, in 1794. His father was 
WILLIAM IRVIN, a Presbyterian minister, and his mother's maiden 
name was HOLT. She was from Kentucky, and ATTORNEY
GENERAL HOLT was her cousin. The family originally came from 
the town of Irvine, in Scotland. They were descendants of Irvine of 
Bonshaw, in the time of Robert Bruce, who conferred titles and lands 
on William De Irvine, an ancestor of our subject. Our subject's father 
was an extensive slave-holder. Judge Irvin's father regarded slavery 
one of the temporal curses, and so wrote to his eldest son, W.W. 
IRVIN, in 1805. He, however, treated his slaves with the greatest 
kindness. Our subject imbibed anti-slavery ideas as a boy, and they 
remained with him all his life. 

He was a student of Washington College, at Lexington, Virginia. He 
afterwards read law and was admitted to the bar at Stanton, Va. After 
this he located at Lancaster, Ohio, where his brother, HON. 
WILLIAM W. IRVIN, resided. On February 9th, 1826, he was 
appointed President Judge of the Eighth Circuit, and served two terms, 
or until February 19th, 1840. 

In 1836 he removed to Pomeroy, Ohio, where he resided for twenty 
years. In December, 1837, he was married to Miss MARY RUSSELL 
POMEROY, daughter of SAMUEL WILLIS POMEROY, for whom 
the town was named. In 1845 and 1846 he represented Athens and 
Meigs counties in the Legislature. Hon. Rodney M. Stimson, OF 
Marietta, Ohio, who knew him well, said of him: "He was tall (six 
feet high), of straight figure; a most perfect gentleman; a good lawyer; 
a general reader; of great common sense; prudent and careful." 
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Search and Query 

This section of the Holly Leaf Chronicle was started as a Clan project 
by Hany Irwin, then Clan Seneschal. Due to his ill health the last 
years of his life, and his death this past year this section slowly 
withered away. 

The CJ.A. has a primary function to help its members and ancestry is 
one area which interests a large percent of our members. 

~e Hany Irwin Estate has decided to take this vast collection of 
paper ancestry/family trees and computerize it. We wish them Good 
Luck and God Speed, since it will be a monumental task to assemble 
all of this information into a usable database. 

In the meantime, we have several sources willing to help to trace 
ancestors. 

I would like to ask if you have information on family tree(s) to please 
contact me and let me know your specific area(s). If you wish help, 
contact me giving as much detail as possible. If you wish to help also, 
please contact me giving as much detail as possible. If you wish 
Query's in the Holly Leaf, pass me the ball. 

In summary, let's help each other as a clan should, as I bet between us 
all we have all the leaves on the Clan Family tree. 

Yours Aye, 
Guy Irvin, Chairman 

1st Query: JUST IN: Douglas Ervin of Florida wants information as 
to parents of PATRICK ERVIN, born in Ireland 1846, married 
MARY CAHILL; one son, LAWRENCE ERVIN, born in Kilkenny. 
Came to U.S. 1880's; went to Iowa, then settled outside Duluth, MN. 
Can anyone help? Please contact Guy Irvin, 226 1750th Avenue, 
Mount Pulaski, IL 62548-6635; guyirvin@frontiemet.net. 

2nd Query: Jim Irwin in Walla Walla, WA, is looking for information 
about Col. Constant L. "Pete" Irwin. He was MacArthur's Asst. Chief 
of Staff for Operations and served with Gen. Jonathan Wainwright 
before the Japanese took over the Philippines in WWII. My interest, 
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~ He was the best of the President Common Pleas Judges who ever sat 
in Portsmouth, except Peck. He at one time owned the Calvert farm in 
Scioto County, and was a Director of a Portsmouth Bank. Once, 
during his Judgeship, he resided almost a year in Portsmouth. 

In Politics he was a Whig so long as the Whig party lasted, and after 
that was a Republican. In 1855 his health gave way and he determined 
on a rural life. He bought sixteen acres of land back of Newport, Ky., 
and moved there in 1856. He resided there until his death, January 7th, 
1869. During his residence in Kentucky he recovered his health, and 
devoted himself to horticulture, of which he was passionately fond. 
H~ called his Kentucky home Mt. Vernon. He was reared a 
Presbyterian, but on May 20th, 1867, was confirmed in the Episcopal 
Church, at Christ Church, in Cincinnati, by the Rt. Rev. Bishop 
Mcilvaine. His wife survived him seven years. They had an only 
child, ELLEN, who married JONATHAN CHAPMAN of Boston, 
Massachusetts. He died October 18th, 1881, and left his wife and an 
only son, THOMAS IRVIN CHAPMAN. Mrs. Chapman resides at 
Tokyo, Japan. 

Judge Irvin was always anti-slavery in his views and during the war 
was a staunch adherent to the cause of the Union. He was noted for 
his integrity. He was a great advocate of the temperance cause, and 
opposed to licensing the liquor traffic. He was of a generous nature, 
and a most agreeable companion. 

ANDREW IRVIN (CLINTON CO, OHIO) 
Bur New Antioch. For info George Clinton Chap. 

JOHN IRWIN (GREENE CO., OHIO) 
d. July 14, 1854. Bur Hussey Graveyard, now New Burlinton Cem. 
Sugarcreek, 1804. Soldier of 1812. Ref: Robinson's History of Green 
Co. For info Catherine Green Chap. 

SAMUEL IRWIN (MONTGOMERY CO., OHIO) 
Lt. Col 3rc1 BN, Cumberland Co. Pa, Mil. Pa Archives 2nd series, Vol 
14, p367, 388, 399, 425, 456. Br 1745. Mar Mary Potts, Dec 30, 1783. 
Children: Matilda, Jane, Amos, Moses, William, Isaac, Elam. D. 
January 1, 1826, Washington Twp, Montgomery Co 0. Bur Baptist 
Cem. Centrville, 0, on ridge in center of cem, near other 
Revolutionary soldiers. Mi: "In memory of Samuel Irwin, who 
departed this life Jan 21, 1826, aged 81 yrs." GM Richard 
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Irwin Family OCCGS tFUEf ERE:NCE OINJJL Y 
Montgomery Chap, s~A.R bronze marker, June 28, 1922. After the 
war he went to Iredell Co. N.C. and in 1799 came to what is now 
Lebanon, 0. Two things worked to induce his removal from N.C. 
First, his dislike of slavery and second, the good opinion formed of 
the Miami Valley, after an interview with Daniel Boone. Late in 1801 
or early the next yr he moved with his family to the farm near 
Centerville. S.A.R. descendant Harvey I. Allen, Y.M.C.A., Dayton. 
Ref: Natl No 52905, and Natl No 79400, D.A. R. Fur info Richard 
Montgomery Chap, S.A.R. 

THOMAS IRWIN (BUTLER CO., OHIO) 

Name appears on the Tablet in the Soldiers and Sailors Monument at 
Hamilton, As a Revolutionary Soldier buried in that Co. D. Oct 3, 
1847. Bur Mt. Pleasant Cem, St. Clair Twp, north of Monroe. Fur info 
John Reily Chap. 

WILLIAM C. ERWIN 
Was born in Harrison Township, Scioto County, Ohio, November 30, 
1866. He is the son of Robert Erwin and a great-grandson of Robert 
Erwin, who came to Ohio from Pennsylvania. He was of Irish descent, 
and settled first in Scioto County, near Portsmouth, at Jeffordsville, 
and removed from that place to Madison Township about 1835. His 
son, ROBERT ERWIN, was one of a family of eight children as 
follows: ANDREW, SAMUEL, MARGARET, ROBERT, WILLIAM, 
ELLIS, JAMES AND JULIA. The mother of our subject was HULDA 
ROCKWELL, daughter of Johathan and Martha Brown Rockwell, 
from New York and Virginia respectively. The paternal grandmother 
of William was Elizabeth Wallace who died in Madison Township at 
the age of 84. Robert Erwin, the father of William, was a soldier in the 
civil war, in company F. Ninety-first O.V.I. He entered the service 
August 22, 1862, and was mustered out with the company June 24, 
1865. William spent most of his boyhood and youth in Madison 
Township, where he received a common school education. He worked 
on the farm and attended school until 1890, when he engaged in 
business in an installment house at Columbus for about one year. He 
spent two years as a conductor and motorman on the street railroad at 
Portsmouth. In the spring of 1893, he removed with his parents to 
Harrison Township. In 1899, he commenced the merchandise business 
which he still continues. He was Clerk of Harrison Township in 1901 

and 1902. He is0,~'lfR~~7-· 0(1.~ ~~ITV r.ALIFORM!A~ .. 
_, "c;~~:~~.~~i~/.\,L~G1CnL SOClETY , · · 
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Passenger Lists from Ireland - , 

Betty and I were in Ireland this March and felt that some research was 
warranted. Part was spent at the Center for Migration Studies that is a 
part of the Ulster American Folk Park. This wonderful place was par
tially financed by the Mellon Bank of the U.S.A., as the founder's 
birthplace is on the grounds. This Park is a must visit if you come to 
Northern Ireland. If not the website addresses are: 

www.qub.ac.uk/cms/ 
www.folkpark.com 
Email is uafp@iol.ie 

Remember, a lot of the clan rested in Ireland a few generations before 
coming to North America. Also, Derry (Londonderry) was the main 
port for coming here from either North Ireland or Scotland from early 
1700's to late l 800's. 

I hope the following information will help some of our Clan to find 
their roots. 

PASSENGER LISTS COPIED IN IRELAND 

Name 

John Irving 
John Irvine 
Anthony Irwin 
Charles Irvine 
Robert Irvine 
Richard & 
Ann Irvine 
William Irwin 
William Irwine 
James Irwine 
John Irwine 
Andrew Irvine 
John Irvine 
Samuel Irvine 

Occupation From 

Prisoner 
Servant 
? 
? 
? 
? 

Newgate 
Derry 
Derry 
Loughgeel 
Loughgeel 
Templecarn 

To Date 

Philadelphia 3/22/1739 
Philadelphia 8/03/1746 
America 1750 
America 1805 
America 1805 
America 1805 

? Mt. Irwin America 1805 
? Killigarvan America 1805 
? Moy America 1806 
? Trisna America 1806 
? Derry America 1811 
? Derry America 1811 
? Derry America 1811 

Derry America 1811 

. ":~~2~·-~,r (~:~rt.rQ~r,w.~ 
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Name Occupation From To Date ,,. 

Dary Irvine ? Derry America 1815-16 
Mr. Irvine ? Derry America 1815-16 
James Irvine ? Markethill America 1815-16 
John Irvine ? Port of Derry America 1815-16 
Robetlrvine ? Ballindrate America 1815-16 
William Irvine ? Ballindrate America 1815-16 
William Irvine ? Markethill America 1815-16 
James Irwin ? Coothill America 1815-16 

PASSENGERS ARRVING AMERICA SEPT 1821 TO DECEMBER 
1823 

Name Occupation From Age 

Mr/Mrs Irvin/Child Fanner Scotland ? 
Andrew Irvin Fanner Ireland 22 
Gerard Irvin Fanner Ireland 44 
J.lrvin Painter Ireland 45 
James Irvin Labourer France 22 
Jon Irvin Tailor U.S. 22 
R. Irvin ? Scotland 22 
Robert Irvin Labourer Scotland 47 
Thomas Irvin Merchant U.S. 59 
William Irvin Carpenter Scotland 20 

PASSENGERS TO NEW BRUNSWICK 

Name Date of Age Religion New Irish Origin 
Entry Brunswick 

''IRVINE'' 
Joseph 1820 50 Presbyterian Westmorland Donegal 
Margaret 1820 37 S.J. Kings 
Mary 1820 54 Presbyterian St. James 
John 1821 50 " St. David Down 
Ann 1825 46 " Chatham Longford 
Joseph 1825 40 S.J. Kings 
Hugh 1827 49 Presbyterian St. David Tyrone 
Jane 1828 48 " St. Patrick 
John 1828 59 St. Patrick 
Catherine 1830 50 S.J. Simons 
George 1830 40 S.J. Simons 
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- Name Date of Age Religion New Irish Origin 
Entry Brunswick 

Andrew 1831 30 Andover 
David 1831 44 St. Andrews Down 
Eleanor 1831 60 Andover 
Ellen 1831 40 St. Andrews Down 
Hamilton 1831 72 Andover 
Hugh 1831 22 Presbyterian St. James 
John 1831 34 Andover 
Margaret 1831 70 Anglican St. Andrews Down 
Robert 1831 33 Fredericton --
Annabella 1832 32 Presbyterian St. James 
iames 1832 48 " St. Patrick 
John 1833 26 " Woodstock Tyrone 
Letitia 1833 36 " Woodstock Tyrone 
William 1833 37 Woodstock Tyrone 
Mary 1834 28 Wakefield 
William 1834 30 St. Andrews --
Arthur 1836 40 Presbyterian S.J.D/Q Tyrone 
Edward 1836 36 " Wakefield Tyrone 
George 1836 24 " St. David Tyrone 
John 1836 35 " St. Andrews Down 
Margaret 1836 32 " S.J.D/Q Down 
Mary 1836 43 " St. David Tyrone 
Rose 1837 60 " S.J. Kings Tyrone 
Hugh 1839 32 " St. Marys Tyrone 
Ann 1840 12 Methodist Westfield Fermanagh 
Elizabeth 1840 16 " S.J.D/Q Fermanagh 
Elizabeth 1840 40 " Westfield Fermanagh 
Elizabeth 1840 19 " Westfield Fermanagh 
George 1840 59 " Westfield Fermanagh 
Margaret 1840 20 " Westfield Fermanagh 
Mary 1840 17 " Westfield Fermanagh 
Matilda 1840 12 " S.J.D/Q 
William 1840 14 " Westfield Fermanagh 
Robert 1841 65 Presbyterian Wakefield Tyrone 
Sarah 1842 21 " Woodstock Tyrone 
Alexander 1842 45 " Woodstock Tyrone 
Edward 1842 13 " Woodstock Tyrone 
Isabel 1842 15 " Woodstock Tyrone 
Jane 1842 47 " Woodstock Tyrone 
Margaret 1842 18 " Woodstock Tyrone 
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